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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SYMBOLS USED

These symbols indicate important safety or operating features in this booklet and on the frame or chassis:
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Dangerous
voltages: risk of
electric shock

Important
operating
instructions

Protective earth
ground

Hot surface:
do not touch

Electronic instructions
for use: instruction
location in QR code

AC Power Inlet

Milan Audio Port

Analog Audio
Input

o
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Analog Audio
Looping Output

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance
with Meyer Sound's installation instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat
registers, stoves, or other apparatus that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type
plug. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The third prong is provided for your safety.
If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an
electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Connect the apparatus to a two-pole, three-wire grounding

mains receptacle. The receptacle must be connected to a fuse

or circuit breaker. Connection to any other type of receptacle
poses a shock hazard and may violate local electrical codes.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, disconnect the apparatus

from the AC mains before installing audio cable. Reconnect
the power cord only after making all signal connections.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched,
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the
point where they exit from the apparatus. The AC mains
plug or appliance coupler shall remain readily accessible for
operation.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by Meyer Sound.

Use only with the caster rails or rigging specified by
Meyer Sound, or sold with the apparatus. Handles are for
carrying only.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused
for long periods of time.

This apparatus contains potentially dangerous voltages. Do
not try to disassemble the apparatus. If equipped with an
external fuse holder, the replaceable fuse is the only user-
serviceable item. When replacing the fuse, only use the same
type and the same value.

Refer all other servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged
in any way, such as when the power-supply cord or plug has
been damaged; liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen
into the apparatus; rain or moisture has entered the apparatus;
the apparatus has been dropped; or when for undetermined
reasons the apparatus does not operate normally.
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WARNING: For Meyer Sound IntelligentDC Power
Supply models MPS-488HP and MPS-482HP, the
external wiring connected to the output terminals of
the units require installation by an Instructed person
or the use of ready-made leads or cords.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or
moisture. Do not install the apparatus in wet or
humid locations without using weather protection
equipment from Meyer Sound.

WARNING: Class | apparatus shall be connected
to a mains socket outlet with a protective earthing
connection.

CAUTION: Disconnect the mains plug before
disconnecting the power cord from the speaker.



PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS

Estos simbolos indican caracteristicas importantes de seguridad u operacién en este folleto y en el bastidor o chasis
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Tensiones Instrucciones Toma de tierra Superficie
peligrosas: riesgo | de funcionamiento de proteccién caliente:
de descarga importantes no tocar

eléctrica

Instrucciones de uso

Entrada de Puerto de audio | Entrada de audio

electrénicas: ubicacion | corriente alterna Milan analégico
de instrucciones en el
cédigo QR Salida de
bucle de audio
analégico

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Lea estas instrucciones.

Conserve estas instrucciones.

Preste atencién a todas las advertencias.
Siga todas las instrucciones.

No use este aparato cerca del agua.
Limpiar solo con un pafio seco.

No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion. Instale de acuerdo
con las instrucciones de instalacion de Meyer Sound.

No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores,
rejillas de calefaccion, estufas u otros aparatos que
produzcan calor.

No anule el proposito de seguridad del enchufe con conexién
a tierra. Un enchufe con conexion a tierra tiene dos clavijas

y una tercera clavija de conexion a tierra. La tercera clavija
se proporciona para su seguridad. Si el enchufe provisto no
encaja en su tomacorriente, consulte a un electricista para
reemplazar el tomacorriente obsoleto.

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, desconecte el
aparato de la red eléctrica antes de instalar el cable de audio.
Vuelva a conectar el cable de alimentacion sélo después de
realizar todas las conexiones de sefal.

Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente de tres hilos y
dos polos con conexidn a tierra. El receptaculo debe estar
conectado a un fusible o disyuntor. La conexion a cualquier
otro tipo de receptdculo representa un riesgo de descarga
eléctrica y puede violar los codigos eléctricos locales.

Proteja el cable de alimentacion para que no se pise ni se
pellizque, especialmente en los enchufes, receptaculos de
conveniencia y en el punto por donde sale del aparato. El
enchufe de la red de CA o el acoplador del aparato deben
permanecer facilmente accesibles para su funcionamiento.

Utilice unicamente los aditamentos / accesorios especificados
por Meyer Sound. Uselo Gnicamente con los rieles de ruedas
o los aparejos especificados por Meyer Sound, o vendidos
con el aparato. Las asas son solo para transportar.

Desenchufe este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o
cuando no se utilice durante periodos prolongados.

Este aparato contiene tensiones potencialmente peligrosas.
No intente desmontar el aparato. Si esta equipado con un
portafusibles externo, el fusible reemplazable es el Unico
elemento que puede reparar el usuario. Cuando reemplace el
fusible, use solo el mismo tipo y el mismo valor.

Refiera todos los demas servicios a personal de servicio
calificado. Se requiere servicio cuando el aparato se ha
danado de alguna manera, como cuando se ha dafado el
cable de alimentacion o el enchufe; se ha derramado liquido
o han caido objetos dentro del aparato; lluvia o ha entrado
humedad en el aparato; el aparato se ha caido; o cuando
por razones indeterminadas el aparato no funciona con
normalidad.

A\

ADVERTENCIA: Para los modelos de fuente

de alimentacion IntelligentDC de Meyer Sound
MPS-488HP y MPS-482HP, el cableado externo
esta conectado a los terminales de salida de las
unidades requieren la instalacion por parte de una
persona instruida o el uso de cables o conductores
prefabricados.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio
o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la
lluvia. o humedad. No instale el aparato en lugares
mojados o himedos sin usar equipo de proteccion
contra la intemperie de Meyer Sound..

ADVERTENCIA: Los aparatos de Clase | se
conectaran a una toma de corriente con toma de
tierra de proteccién conexion.
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PRECAUCION: Desconecte el enchufe de la red
antes de desconectar el cable de alimentacion del
altavoz.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

VERWENDETE SYMBOLE

Diese Symbole weisen auf wichtige Sicherheits- oder Betriebsmerkmale in dieser Broschiire und am Gehduse bzw. Fahrgestell hin:
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Gefahrliche Hinweis auf Schutzerdung HeiBe
Spannungen: wichtige Oberflache:
Stromschlaggefahr Punkte der nicht beriihren

Betriebsanleitung

Gebrauchsanweisung:
anweisungsort im

Milan
Audioanschluss

Wechselstroma
Anschluss

Elektronische Analoger

Audioeingang

QR-Code

2
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Analoger Audio-
Loop-Ausgang

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.
Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.

Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

Keine Verwendung in der Nahe von Wasser.
Reinigung nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Blockieren Sie keine Liftungsoffnungen. Beachten Sie Meyer
Sounds Installationsanweisungen.

Installieren Sie das Gerét nicht in der Néhe von Wéarmequellen
wie Heizkdrpern, Heizregistern, Ofen oder anderen Geréten, die
Waérme erzeugen.

Umgehen Sie nicht den Sicherheitszweck des
Schutzkontaktsteckers. Ein geerdeter Stecker hat zwei Stifte
und einen dritten Erdungskontakt. Der dritte Kontakt dient
Ihrer Sicherheit. Wenn der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in Ihre
Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich an einen Elektriker, um die
veraltete Steckdose auszutauschen.

SchlieBen Sie das Gerat nur an eine zweipolige, dreiadrig
geerdete Netzsteckdose, die mit einer Sicherung oder einem
Schutzschalter verbunden ist, an. Der Anschluss an eine andere
Art von Steckdose birgt die Gefahr eines Stromschlags und
kann gegen die ortlichen Elektrovorschriften verstoBen.

Zur Minimierung der Gefahr eines Stromschlages trennen

Sie das Gerat vor dem Anschluss von Audio- und/oder
Steuerleitungen vom Stromnetz. Das Netzkabel darf erst
nach Herstellung aller Signalverbindungen wieder eingesteckt
werden.

Schitzen Sie das Netzkabel vor Einklemmen und verwenden
Sie einen Trittschutz, insbesondere an den Steckverbindungen
und Anschlusspunkten. Diese missen fiir den Betrieb leicht
zuganglich bleiben.

Verwenden Sie nur die von Meyer Sound spezifizierten Anbau-
und Zubehorteile. Verwenden Sie nur die von Meyer Sound
spezifizierten oder mit dem Gerét verkauften Transport- und
Rigging-Elemente. Die Griffe sind ausschlieBlich zum Transport
bzw. zum Tragen geeignet.

Trennen Sie bei Gewitter oder bei langerer Nichtbenutzung des
Gerates die Netzverbindung.

Dieses Gerat enthalt potentiell gefahrliche Spannungen.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat zu zerlegen. Wenn das Geréat
mit einer extern zuganglichen, austauschbaren Sicherung
ausgestattet ist, ist diese das einzige Wartungselement

fur Nutzer. Verwenden Sie beim Tausch der Sicherungen
ausschlieBlich die original Typen und Spezifikationen.

Wenden Sie sich fur alle anderen Wartungsarbeiten an
qualifiziertes Servicepersonal. Eine Wartung ist erforderlich,
wenn das Gerét in irgendeiner Weise beschadigt wurde, z. B.
wenn das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker beschadigt wurde,
wenn Regen, Feuchtigkeit, Fllissigkeiten oder Gegensténde in
das Gerat eingedrungen sind, wenn das Gerat heruntergefallen
ist oder wenn das Geréat aus unbestimmten Grlinden nicht
normal funktioniert.

A

WARNUNG: Bei den Meyer Sound IntelligentDC
Power Supply Modellen MPS-488HP und MPS-
482HP muss die externe Verkabelung, die an die
Ausgangsklemmen der Gerate angeschlossen wird,
von einer geschulten Person installiert werden oder
es missen vorgefertigte Kabel oder Leitungen
verwendet werden.

WARNUNG: Um das Risiko eines Brandes oder
elektrischen Schlages zu verringern, setzen Sie das
Gerét nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus. Installieren
Sie das Gerat nicht an nassen oder feuchten Orten,
ohne Wetterschutzelemente von Meyer Sound zu
verwenden.

WARNUNG: Gerate der Klasse | miissen an eine
Netzsteckdose mit Schutzerdung angeschlossen
werden.

>

ACHTUNG! Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie
das Netzkabel vom Lautsprecher abziehen.

>
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SYMBOLES UTILISES

Ces symboles indiquent les caractéristiques de sécurité ou de fonctionnement importantes dans ce livret et sur le cadre ou le chéssis:
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Pour indiquer les
risques
résultant de
tensions
dangereuses

Instructions
d'utilisation
importantes

Protection de
terre

Surface chaude:
ne pas toucher

Mode d'emploi
électronique:
emplacement des
instructions dans le
QR code

Prise de courant
alternatif

Port audio
Milan

Entrée audio
analogique

Sortie de boucle
audio analogique

-

[=] warsss

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Vi

Lisez ces consignes.

Conservez ces consignes.

Respecter toutes les mises en garde.

Suivez toutes les consignes.

Ne pas utiliser cet équipement a proximité d’un point d’eau.
Nettoyer uniquement a I’aide d’un chiffon sec.

Ne pas obstruer toute ouverture d’aération. Procéder a
I’installation conformément aux instructions de Meyer Sound.

Ne pas installer a proximité de sources de chaleur telles qu’un
radiateur, une bouche d’air chaud, un poéle ou tout autre
équipement qui dégage de la chaleur.

Ne pas compromettre la sécurité de la prise de terre. Les
prises comportent deux broches et une troisieme broche
de mise a la terre. La troisieme broche est prévu pour votre
sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise,
consultez un électricien pour le remplacement de la prise
obsoléte.

Branchez I'appareil sur une prise de courant bipolaire a trois
fils avec mise a la terre. Le réceptacle doit étre relié a un
fusible ou a un disjoncteur. Le raccordement a tout autre type
de prise présente un risque d'électrocution et peut enfreindre
les codes électriques locaux.

Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution, débranchez I'appareil
du secteur avant d'installer le cable audio. Ne rebranchez
le cordon d'alimentation qu'apres avoir effectué toutes les
connexions de signaux.

Protéger le cordon d’alimentation contre les risques de
piétinement ou de pincement, notamment au niveau des
fiches, des prises de courant et du point de raccordement
avec I’équipement. La prise secteur ou le coupleur

de I'appareil doit rester facilement accessible pour le
fonctionnement.

N’utiliser que des fixations/accessoires spécifiés par
Meyer Sound. Utiliser uniquement les accessoires de
conditionnement ou d'accroches spécifiés par Meyer Sound,

ou vendus avec l'appareil. Les poignées sont uniquement
destinées au transport.

Débrancher I’équipement pendant les orages ou s’il n’est pas
utilisé pendant de longues périodes.

Cet appareil contient des tensions potentiellement
dangereuses. N'essayez pas de démonter |'appareil.

Si I'appareil est équipé d'un porte-fusible externe, le fusible
remplagable est le seul élément réparable par I'utilisateur.
Lorsque vous remplacez le fusible, utilisez uniquement le
méme type et la méme valeur.

Confier toutes les réparations et taches d’entretien a un
personnel qualifié. Une intervention est nécessaire si
I’équipement a été abimé, notamment en ce qui concerne

le cordon ou la fiche d’alimentation électrique, en cas
d'infiltration de liquide, de chute d’objets dans I'équipement,
d’exposition de I'équipement a la pluie ou a I’lhumidité, de
fonctionnement anormal ou de chute.

A\

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour les modéles d'alimentation
Meyer Sound IntelligentDC MPS-488HP et MPS-
482HP, le cablage externe connecté aux bornes

de sortie des unités nécessite une installation par
une personne qualifiée ou I'utilisation de cébles ou
cordons préts a I'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques
d’incendie ou de décharge électrique, ne pas
exposer cet équipement a la pluie ou a ’lhumidité.
Ne pas installer I'appareil dans des endroits mouillés
ou humides sans utiliser I'équipement de protection
contre les intempéries de Meyer Sound.

A\

AVERTISSEMENT : Les appareils de classe |
doivent étre connectés a une prise de courant avec
une mise a la terre de protection.

>

ATTENTION : Débranchez la prise secteur avant de
débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de I'enceinte

>
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NCMNOJIbSYEMbIE CUMBO/J1bI

DTN CUMBONbI B AaHHOI7I 6p0|.u+ope n Ha O60pyAOBaHI/II/I YKasbIBakOT Ha 3/1EMEHTbI U q)yHKLI,I/II/I, BAvdarowe Ha 6e30MacHOCTb.
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QR-KOA C cCblNKOM
Ha VHCTPYKLMIO MO
sKkcnayaTaumm

Bxog nutaHma
nepemMeHHoro
TOKa

AyanonopTt
MILAN

AHanorosblit
ayANOBXOZ

AHanorosblit

OnacHoe BaxcHble 3asemneHune lopsvas
HanpskeHwue: VNHCTPYKLMK No NOBEPXHOCTb:
puUcK nopaxeHus 3KcnayaTaumm He
3N1eKTPUYECKNM npukacantecs
TOKOM

ayZAMOBbIXOJ,

BAXXHbIE MHCTPYKUWWN NO TEXHMKE BESOIMNACHOCTU

MpouunTariTe 3TN MHCTPYKLMN.

XpaHuTe 3TV NHCTPYKLUMN.

Mpucnywaritecb KO BCeM NpeaynpexaeHnsm.
CnepyiiTe BCEM NHCTPYKLUAM.

He vcnonb3yiite ycTpoiicTBO BOAV3M BOAbI.
MpoTuparite yCTPOMCTBO TONLKO CYXOM TKaHbIO.

He 6noKkunpyiTe BEHTUASLMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS. YCTaHOBUTE
YCTPOICTBO B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLUMSMU MO YCTaHOBKE
Meyer Sound.

He ycTaHaBnnBaliTe ycTpOCTBO BO6AM3N NCTOYHMKOB Tenna,
Takux Kak pagmatopbl, oborpesaTtenu, neyun unmn Apyrve
npuéopsl, BelgeNstoLLMe Temno.

MoAKNOYMTE YCTPOIACTBO K ABYXMOJHOCHON TPEXNPOBOAHOA
CeTeBOI1 po3eTke ¢ 3a3eMsieHMeM. Po3eTka Ao/KHa 6bITh
NOAK/YEHa K MPejoXpaHUTENO UV aBTOMaTUYECKOMY
BbIK/ItoUaTesnto. MogktoueHne K po3eTke 060ro Apyroro
TUNa NpeAcTaBAseT ONacHOCTb MOPaXeHUs 3NeKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM 1 MOXET HapyLLATb MEeCTHbIE 3/1eKTPOTEXHMYEeCK/e
HOPMBbI.

YTO6bI CHU3WTE PUCK MOPAXEHUS SN1EKTPUYECKMM TOKOM,
OTK/IHOYMTE YCTPOLCTBO OT CETU NEPEeMEHHOr0 TOKa Nepej
npoknazkoli ayanokabens. MogxntoyaiiTe WHyYp NUTaHNS
TO/IbKO MOC/Ie BbINOHEHMS BCEX MPOUNX COEANHEHNTA.

He HapyLualiTe COXpPaHHOCTb LITENCcenbHOl BUNKN
3a3emM/IstoLLLero TMna. Bunika 3asemnsioLlero Tmna nveer
[Ba CUNOBbIX KOHTaKTa 1 TPETUIA 3a3eMASHOLLMIA KOHTAKT,
obecrneynBatoLLMii 6e30MacHOCTb. ECIM BUIKA He MOAXOANT
K Balleil po3eTke, 06paTUTECh K 31eKTPUKY ANS 3aMeHbI
ycTapeBLUeli po3eTku.

He gonyckaiite, UTo6bl MO LWHYPY NUTaHWSt XOAUAN U OH
6bIN Nepexar, 0CObeHHO B MeCcTax OKO/0 BbIXOAa ero 13
YCTPOICTBA N U3 3NeKTPpUYecKor po3eTku. Mpun 3ToM LWHYyp
NMUTaHKSA N Po3eTKa JOMKHbI 6bITb NErko AOCTYMHbLIMU NpY
HeobXo4MMOCTN.

Mcnonb3yiTe TONLKO akceccyapbl, PeKOMeH/0BaHHbIe
Meyer Sound. Vicnonb3ylite TONbKO 3/1eMeHTbI NojBeca

1 kpenneHuns Meyer Sound nan nayLine B KoMmniekTe
noctaBku. Pyukn npegHa3HayeHbl TONbKO AN NepeHOoCKM.

OTKNKOYaTE YCTPOACTBO OT CETU BO BPEMS IPO3bl
1 B C/lyYasix, KOr4a oHO He NCMoJb3yeTcs B TeueHve
AJINTENbHOTO BPpEMeHMU.

A\
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OTOT annapaT HaXoAUTCS NOA NOTeHLMaNbHO OMacHbIM
Hanps>keHVeM. He nbiTaliTeck pa3bupatb annapaT. Ecan
YCTPOVCTBO CHABXEHO BHELLHUM NpejoXpaHuTenem,
NPon3BOAMNTE ero 3aMeHy TO/IbKO Ha NpejoXpaHunTeb C
aHaNOrMYHbIMIN NapamMeTpamu, NpesHasHavYeHHbIn Ans
CaMOCTOATE/IbHOM 3aMeHbl.

Bce ocTasnbHOe 06CNyXMBaHME JOMKHO BbIMONHATLCS
KBanMoMLUMpOBaHHbLIM NepcoHanoM. O6cnyxrBaHve
Heo6X0AMMO, KOrAa CaMo YCTPOCTBO UAW LLHYP, WX BUKA
NUTaHWs 6bIAN NOBPEXAEHbI, BHYTPb YCTPOliCTBa nonana
B/1ara UM NoCToOpoHHVE NpeAMeTbI, Moce NajgeHns Uam
Korza no HeornpeAeneHHbIM MPUYMHAM YCTPOCTBO He
pa6oTaeT HopMasnbHoO.

MNPEAYNPEXAEHWE: Ans mozeneii Meyer Sound
IntelligentDC Power Supply MPS-488HP 1 MPS-
482HP BHeLUHAA NPOBOAKa, MOAKIOYEHHasA K
BbIXOZHbIM K/leMMaM YCTPOCTB, TpebyeT MOHTaxa
KBaNMGULUMPOBAHHBIM CNELManmcToM Uim
1CMONb30BaHNSA rOTOBbIX MPOBOAOB MW LLHYPOB.

MPEAYNPEXXAEHUE: YTO6bI CHU3UTL PUCK
BO3ropaHus UAN MNOPaXKeHNS 31eKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM, He noABepranTe yCTPONCTBO BO3AENCTBUIO
AOXAA UK BRarn. He yctaHaBAnBanmTe yCTPOMCTBO
B CbIPbIX MW BAAXHbIX MecTax 6e3 1cnosb30BaHNS
norofosalumMTHoOro obopygosaHus Meyer Sound.

MPEAYNPEXAEHWE: YcTpoiicTBO Knacca I fomkHbI
NOAKNOYATBLCA K CeTEBOW po3eTKe C 3aLUNTHBIM
3a3emMneHnem..

BHUMAHMWE: Mepea oTcoefuHEHVEM LLHYpPa
NMUTaHNSA OT YCTPOICTBA OTCOeANHMTE CETEBYHO BUIKY
OT PO3eTKN.

Vii



PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

ERANTS
U S R R A F MRS E LN EE R 2 SRS
'@ ™ —@Input
A AN D A 2 m &
EREBE  AitE EEMIRIFIRBA {RIF MR ARE: AEMIE | BFERIE: 4D MEIRAO KEFHimA TRIASZ SN
=Sy AR ERNL B
TRIASZIIEIR
EiE ti
£
EERSINE
. XL, . EERRSAKNERERN, RS0
o (RAFIXEHER, o
. . ZEEEABENRREE. BSRIFEE.
Eo MBEE T NI L, B BIREEI L 2
. WEFBRIST. 1 RSP E , BRI, RAEEAAER
KRN AR L,
. REEKDERALE. LRFMMERN BRI

viii

HEeBFHmiEL.
AEEZETAENX O 3ZEMeyer SoundBI L5
BR#{TRE,

REEEMREMHILE, IFHRE AT ER P
FREMEERENIRE,

FRERIFEMENE KN 2 2 B B A LA R
N EMS ZIRE S RIEE = RIBAENT
BHR 2 MFRIRUBIELTE S ERIIEEE, 154
W T LI B YR

R i s — NPk = S ARy BRI Lo %
REE AT S Kbt 25 Bl RS B8 RS o IR BT H Ath
RERVHRIE FE A ARFEERY, H AT AEE R 4 HIRY
BBEM.

AT RDBEHEER, ERESMAZ A, FFR
ES5RXRERET AEE AT ESERRET
EmEEREIR .

RIF RN RBR BB, Y5l @1k EF
mEL R ElMgE DR ERM T SR BRI
IR E ARG A8 N (R RERY BT 4R (Fo

S BefEAMeyer SoundisE R+ /ECtH. R REfE
FAMeyer Soundts ERIRIME SRR, H5i%E
—iEeh&. FRNXATHET.

KB EthE B TERX e aRIEB AR HIRE
PUER 7S TR BT, S0 B IRA S HE KR R IA R
HEASENIRE  KEUE UHNIRE  IRE =
%, T T ERENRR, K& EERIEITH,
FEHITHIE,

Z& 3 FMeyer SoundEREEREIRE S
MPS-488HPFIMPS-482HP, iE#Z 2% & H
KGR IMNBIREAETEHET WA RRESFERI
B S LB,

EE RV REBENRER, BB AL
BEERBEMPHHENIFRER MR EEEH
Meyer SoundWIBAMI%HE, BABRIRERE
ERERIH 5

5 IRIRENER B RIPIE A B IREE
Bt

> B> b b

EEFEIL ERT A AR s BIRZ Z A1, 55Tl
Rk,




- EUCTIONS
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

MEE 7=
O] 7|2 52 o] Mot Z2f|Y = MAlO] A= SRt T EH| £ &S 7|53 LIEFELICH
=21 =

™ —@ Input
m G—) Loop

>
> &
@
s
C
b6

1ol 97 | Yate orCle | opgza or
= =0 o S XX 2 BH: | MAIAMEM:QRIZE | ACTHE ¢ S
& iEa: af | EREsE =B oix| x| O R of x|& 9| oz me PRIE
TI= E]I OI.I—PEW
EIE% '°E|“ oo e
[=]
=0 obd X|&l
39 — = .
IOMAR o HHIHIF A miLh E7|ZE ALBSHR| 2 W= o] FX[e| E&
° Ol Xlx:!% %‘IQI:I I_—'E EEOMMQ
—= B=J2—=d
v ol7EE sRereAe. O] X0 MO 2 9ot MA0| Lotk|0] USL
. (=] [ B e
° £ 2ofotx| DHIAI2. 9|8 BX BL{7} 9l 2
=SB0 ReldaAle C}. 71718 2oH5tR| DHIAIS. 25 B
R, 2 DA JHS e EXO ALBAITE 22|12 4 YALCEL BX
P mETESHEAM 2 DAY U 2 BF, 22 U ALBIUNLR
t B MO VIS MO BHEAE. o J|EF 2E MH|AE XHAE HE MH|A BHEXHAH 22|
S Mo=Tt HASHYAR SHUAIR. 7|S 29 MH|AS MRIBEJF Za|aJt 24k
L TemE St " 22, 9IS E90iL SAS B0l Soiza 3o bl
o  2J|FE 9fX| O A2, Meyer Sound2| MX| X| &l 0| ot T2 'A 7|7 &0 S0{7 B, BHA|2 Hojxal A |-o :
=t EAerEAL. £2 g olnz bl gduioz ecix v
o) = AAEIHS [ TIQS .
2C|oflo|E, ¥ ZHET|, AEE = J|Et @2 YMSH= o =0} 22 EHX| 7t 2AE|Q S off T R
(] ) pll
Rt 2 g 2 101| “XIOPII ORMAl2. N
Z11: Meyer Sound IntelligentDC M 32
e o s e i BiK| o Tj‘x' e A JE’*;t_l glﬂ'yMPs 488HP % MPS-482HP2| 22
=2 J0l= F 7Hel Hat Ml Hm X 227t AELICH _ A0 S Chxtol] elzial 9o M XAz
M e = Hoke °._7§_% elsH M3 ELICEL M3E = S At2to| MX|StALL 7| M E 2|lE = REE
2=l = t.':*._)\h:.olalf HE
237t ZHEO| 2X| o™ HI| 7|&Xtof|A| 22HE 2 NSator st It
MEE WKNSI=S —E—9|5H§IAIQ. 2 -
[ . o = D:{ 0 X =
A2 22 3M M| MY 2ME| HASHL|CH 2MELS A0 SRfLE ZH Q| 22 F0[2H O] =
=xlf 32 Zof gLirt CH2 aiol 24 BILF &7101 =ZAI71X] OHIAIR. Mey
TXL} 3|2 Kpetz|off HAESHOF B = =2 3|t'-_+ O e ks Meyer
Eo| AZ5IH 27 9[eo| QoM X MI| #EHES flut S o e oot
g = JASLICE = &0t &
=2 T M- II— x
] 20| ol =
. 2ol 98e B0l orle ol MXIs| Hf 22 BaIA  HAE B8 HH G0l U=
AC =M HXIE 225 f*'*lQ. DEMNSE AZ? / A \ Az ZME| DEdOHOI: SH|C}.
Sofjor Mel FEE CHA| HZSHAIL.
Fojjet M I=E THA AESHY Zol: AMF{0| M MY TES 7| Hof ojjol
E3| ZE{0 2ME FO: A Al =
. MY IS US|ALL I|0|K| YRR EB| Z2{1, 2ME, Lo
== T =M Zp{a =015 5248 .
71710 LIRE KBS ESSIMAQ. ACTHE = 1
=717 AZR = 2SS ?lol &A "2 & AojoF g

LIk,

+  Meyer Sound0i| A X|& ot RAE /MM AT AFES fﬁl'fl
2. Meyer SoundOl| Al X|ESFAHLE & X|2F E7H EOHE|=
FHAE] 2| EE= TH|DE AFESHMA| . &F0|= REHE
LICE




PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

ERI 358
NSO IFEMFE LIV TL—LPIory—UICRHINTVWI R EF I RELOEBERSFEERLTVWET
© ] o
~—@ m G—)Loop
BERRAERE X | EERIRESE {REEREM HUVWKRE it | EFERSBAS S | XRBERTY | ESS/4—T7v | 7FrATF—T
BOEMEME nguwesz | RBPIEQRI—KT Ly FR—bk 1F AN
IL
o 7raJd—7
H
[=
BEELRTELOEE

CORPEEBFHHLIL
COBABEREL TSIV
TATOEEISERL TR TV
TATOI/TRICRESTLE TV

C OB EKDECTEALAENTZIL
ZWATHLTE L

BROEED B VVTLIE TV Meyer SoundDERE 75
ICLTeD o TRELTLIZTL

BRESRECIAN—TRE AERHRTZDDDALICRE
Laeuwtean

EMA TSI DEEMERABDRVNT I IV &t E
T301C1E220DTL—RE3DEOFHB IOV IH
HDFETCDFE3IDIERIF.BED=DHICHKIFSNTL
FI.MBOTZIDBEVDI U MNIEDLRVEG
Bl BREICHEKLTO M ERBELTIESTV

A E2BIFROT7—ZAMAZTERI > MIERLE
TooDLETEIIIIF Ea—XFElF—F v T L—
D—ICEHRITAIRELRHDEX T, FNUNDZITDT
EVMMIER TR REDBRNAH D IFDES
RAERTBAIEEMED HDET

REDGIMREZETD =D A—FToAr—TIL =B D
I TBRENCAEEACERDSYIDB LTIV EIRED
—FOBEHII. TR TOESDEENEDLOTH ST
STLIETW

ERI—RIXBICTZI/Pa M ESEHSHTL
BED T HWEDiEEN-OLAEVWESICREL K
TVACE RIS HBON T T — L RIETER LS
ICLTEREDLHDET

AERICIE Meyer SoundHMEE LTcF v A Z—L—)L%°
XD F AR RmE—EICIRFEINTLWS 74y
FARR T )—DAHZFER LTIV E-F
IIFEEVERTY

ENRCPRAEALAVSS I ABOERTSJ%
RVTLRZTL

BRABBEENSENTVETDELEISLLBVTE
TLABE - RILA—HDER/INTVBIHE K
TElgE R e — X - —DEETIZH—D T
TLTG, La—XZRHITBLEFRALEZITEFEL
EDOHZFERLTIEE L,

ZFOMOY—ERICDOVWTIE B ZF - —EXIB
LHEICCHERKIETVW.EBRI—RP IS I HRIEL -
CERBEZIFLIECE AEORICYZHZE LIS
MVERIDN AT AR LI IR A5h
DEHTEAEDER ICHELRBRT-EEITIK B
HNHKRETY

A\

Z4& Meyer Sound IntelligentDC Power Supply €7
JLMPS-488HPH &K UMPS-482HPTld. 2= b D
H A FICER SN NERECR IS EFIRICL DR
BXLEIERRD)—NMEPeI—Rz@EHRTIHNED
HOET

EEMNECREDGIRERTEITE7-0. AEERPYE
SUICTSIBRVTKE IV A ZRPERDZ VNG

FRICER B S 335 Aa 1E. Meyer Sound DR 14E142s %=

FRLTETV

TE IR IS RERER I N
YMNIERT AR ED DD XY

A\

TRVY

AR BRI-RZRE—H—HSHOATHIIC.EE
BT ZJZMOHALTIZT0

A\



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Idspes IJpuwgoped

Ougs w30 1as3 1 el Telo s Ousgsd papd B 831 IJIS 0 sgds 11kl Ts 1 sdd

D | A

9
~-®

™

—@ Input
G—) Loop

Ogdo yhs dphs dalsd
a5 oo

dage Luids Oloslss R

wbg wilgor dl Odpos

a3 el s S Claglss
Gl 5ay @ 35230 Basbull
]

o
=

Bllal) SMak s34 L)

D" Ogall dais"

bl Sgall Jiss)

&)z 1uess Uoglb)é

O dalusil pas wis s dyus )l Caolgsd] <UST 5lazdl 1o Jas!
ool e dlysb

Jslos ¥ Blas 0555 O Jaismhl o U1 dlodl] s Slazdl 1ie gsim
saabl OB ¢ Gols e daloxs 13530 Slazdl OB 13] Susgll S

wis dlo pasual) 5Sg S dogll GsSAl ga Jlacudl L)
dogdll pudy g ol puds Jadd puccinl  spall Il

shel prk onleshl deasdl Labse J) 6,2V Oleusdl zesz Aok 03
Jdl g LS ¢ JSEYI e S b alill Slazdl o, dlo § Dloall
3 el Cadiu ol Sl OISl ¢ BUaIL SlaaYl Guold of el Al wie
Y lois of ¢ lasdl blia] o3 ¢ 5lazdl ] dysbyll Clss 5T s ¢ 5lazd]
Bouome nt Ol b Ui Slazd) Jasy

Meyer Sound IntelligentDC Power deulls : piss A
Moeh MPS - 482HP g Supply MPS - 488HP
Olassl g, Slasg duatk) daylsd] S ez
Jlo ol Lo alasal o dzga pases 43 g ol
Sl

Y e 430,05 Do ol 3250 w9 sbline i Olppdos ﬁ
Slesd) S5 @85 Y isbl sl hall Slazdl 1 2,3
oo Blesdl Olase plaseiul O9ay duby of AL oSWT §
e il
Meyer Sound

Sl 5Ll Sle V dall e Bael Juogs g 1ades é
438lg Umjb dlog <=|J.'>.uul)

os B Al Lad L3 3b a5 Ll Gl Ladl :yi ﬁ

dol> wl Oloudss

18] 238 IOgdgele
Ologle) 0l hadzot o

Ol ded) &z dlasl e

Olowds] &wp&ul °
s e 8L lasd! e FRESOA vV e

B 20 o Cuettl] Slaglsed By il 63 a3 Olod gl s ¥ 0

dsall

Ol gesladl Jo 8)le solan ¢l o AL LSHL @BY @
Bl dis g L5 Slaz o ol WBlsbl of drduxl S8le o

Al Gl st anl) pulls el Aol 28 GEBY e
i Jel o G Bl 5895 o B 2] 33 o5dd e
B ,aS ritald ¢ el Jath) me oty ¥ 38,40 (uoldl] OIS 13)
Jldl uoldl Jlagady

ez I BBy ] G5 gy pusiig Slandl deosn 63 @
oo 55T g5 @b JLasyl Uiy 8,315 @bl ol by sleg)l Luoss
ddorl) a3 50801 s0))) gty W85 devo Eigas shas duesVl

Sl saas oo Slasdl adl c 450,85 dosal oyl Shs JdaY e
shyo] u=y Jads Blal elle Joogs dsl .Cigall LS uSy3 S so bl
oL CMeoss pune

sl die dols « e hazall ol e sl go Bl Wl oo @
Sl Gl U O e Sleadl (0 Lz sye Aass Juosdl dso

Jeal) Jyos)l dlgw 3329 56 5T 55541 Sl e

Asial] 881 U8 (e 8okl Olasdll / Olas, L) s pusul o
) U o Boumdl Slashl ol OVl Gludd me Jaid puseiul

s Jaml) bl lgzdl me L5 o « dziall.

Xi



PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

onbD AW

on>0 X9 N0 NXOM 2VTIN X1 NOYD NI D amann 1 wh anoan X awhTn

A A DA

2 m| &

N120 01NN DD mawn nbyan mxA 121 7pART NN npa5 X5 on nown
mbnwnnn

mvmup’nx WVINW MR ]’D’l”’l‘l D71 NoD uRSM Sw v ARy kIR Ynw nomnd
TP2 MRMAT 0P

250 SOxn wny xw

Xii

WINWA 1R WX IX D12 MDD THnna a1 wan pn
01K AT 7pad

X nadnnb 107710 "NIA S NXM 7PN PTNNA YN DX
nya wnnwnn "7 Sy nrwb 10w Th van
7Y 1NN 10 1NIX2 P wnnwn ,7nan nabnn

WX AT MW Jom marw nnyd qon hiove b3 mann
NPHOX 522 TWXD 12 L,XW 77T 522 parma wonn

05 1503 Daxan X Jawa S LYan Ypnn X Snwnn

IR 5D Pwoann rwand 1Tn mnb IR owa woni

5993 519 10K wann M XD Maon 1w

Meyer Sound 12 "pHD MAY ANIK A
1-MPS-488HP o'naT IntelligentDC
OX M My nn onnn MPS-482HP
-5y PN MWNT 1PWanT MY
WXIN 071211 09222 WY X , 7010 DR

IR N9MW Sw N'on AX NmHad T X A
X DWaD 1WIn AR MWnn X ,mbnwnnn
IR D207 MNIPNA WInA AX PPRND PX NS
bW NN AT A0 7230 TXY Winw XSS orb
Meyer Sound

Class | ™won 11X if

1M PR MM oY Ypwd 1

21071 2185 Yawnn ypwn Snwnn Ypn AK pna cman ﬁ
Spnain Snwnn 5ao

mMawn Nnoa NRMN

MO MIRMAT X X o

mHXA MIRMAN X NY e
MRS5S Hmw e

mMXNII SO R pya e

oM TH AT TWON2 WRNWN DR e
Tw nhon oy PPy e

» PO NN E5 PR MK NN DM X e
Meyer Sound

MTWOR IR DMIOXTT 110 0AwHD DIN MMpn O PPRD PR e
DINXR 0N

vpnd .apaxa Sya ypn Sw mmoan mh1> ax Mpyn Ox e
APANTN (W .APIRD NHDM W1 - DTIPW MW WY pANN
vpwb oRnn X5 pmow ypnn ox gmmreab npmon

nabnnb XSnwn oy yyonn - Hw

MP 1T - PRI WA Ypwh wonn NR AN e
o™ 3 bya
210 525 M2 .poonb IR TS nn nrnd avn ypwn
"IN AX 9D S5 Mbnwnnn N1 mMnn nX Ypw
omipnn Snwni

QWAN PN DR PRI MSHRWRNND 120N DR MDD T e
Snwnin Y20 X wInn 1an .Ynw 5313 napnn 1nd Snwnn
MKRM ynwn 523 53 n2en anxS pr

,D7WPNA TN ,NOPNN X 17T Nen bownn Yo Sy pan e
PPN WIannn DR O 1AW 7RI MM Ypwa
Yrwanb oMl XY™ wann oxNn IR Snwnn

wnnwn .Jxa o 7737 UNYW ODMPANX/Manana PaYvnNnwn e
DY 10NN X T 537 MyYw mhn TrY m':;y: 2l
a5 nxwb mIyrn nTa wonn

Safety Instructions—Loudspeakers/Electronics 05.010.370.11 A



CONTENTS

Important Safety Instructions

Introduction

How to Use This Manual
PANTHER Linear Line Array Loudspeaker

Safety Statement for Rigging

Power Requirements

AC Power Distribution

Branch Circuits

AC Input

PANTHER Voltage Requirements
Circuit Breaker Requirements
Electrical Safety Guidelines

Amplification and Audio

Analog Audio Input

Digital Audio Input

Telemetry

Wink Function

Wink/Activity LED Button
Ethernet/Network Connectivity LED
On/Status and Limiting Indication
Amplifier Cooling System

Cable Rings

PANTHER Rigging

MVP Motor V Plate

MG-PANTHER Grid Kit

PANTHER GuideALinks

PBF-LYON

Pull-Back Configuration Overview
Pull-Up Configuration Overview
MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame
MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame

xiii



NTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CONTENTS (CONT))

Xiv

Assembling Arrays

Array Assembly Preparation

Array Assembly Steps

Transitioning to Pull-Back Configuration
Array Assembly Notes

Longer Arrays or Large Total Splay Angle
Inserting Quick Release Pins in LOCK Holes
Stacking Caster Frames

Outdoor Use

Disassembling Arrays

Array Disassembly Preparation
Array Disassembly Steps

Specifications

29

29
32
37
39
39
41
41
41

42

42
42

46



INTRODUCTION

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

Read these instructions in their entirety before configuring
and deploying a Meyer Sound loudspeaker system. Pay
close attention to safety related information.

As you read these instructions, you will encounter the
following icons for notes, tips, and cautions:

@ NOTE: A note identifies an important or useful
piece of information relating to the topic under
discussion

@ TIP: A tip offers a helpful tip relevant to the topic

at hand.

A CAUTION: A caution gives notice that an action

may have serious consequences and could
cause harm to equipment or personnel, or could
cause delays or other problems.

Information and specifications are subject to change.
Updates and supplementary information are available at:
¢ meyersound.com/products

e meyersound.com/documents

Meyer Sound Technical Support is available at:
e meyersound.com/contact (recommended)

e M-F9amto5pmPT +1510 486 1166

e After Hours Product Usage Inquiries Only
+1 866 773 1096

PANTHER LINEAR LINE ARRAY
LOUDSPEAKER

The self-powered PANTHER™ linear line array loudspeaker
is designed to meet the user needs for a variety of high-
power applications.

There are three PANTHER loudspeaker models, each
offering a different horizontal dispersion:

PANTHER-L: 80 degrees
PANTHER-M: 95 degrees
PANTHER-W: 110 degrees

PANTHER is designed to be deployed alongside Meyer
Sound LFC products, extending the low frequency
performance.

Figure 1. PANTHER Loudspeakers, Three Models Available

The high output switch-mode power supply both reduces
weight and is more efficient than linear power supplies. The
operating voltage is 200-240 V AC, 50-60 Hz.

Both analog and Milan AVB audio inputs are provided on
the user panel. All the connectors provided on the user
panel are from the Neutrik True Outdoor Protection (TOP)
product line. An IP65 rating is achieved for the connectors
only when the connected cables are also terminated with
Neutrik TOP connectors or when the sealing caps are
properly seated.

Figure 2. PANTHER User Panel, Seated Sealing Caps, Sealing Caps Open


http://meyersound.com/products
http://meyersound.com/documents
http://meyersound.com/contact

PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Meyer Sound’s Nebra software is used to monitor
PANTHER telemetry data, which is transmitted via
the network connection. The Wink function identifies
loudspeakers listed in Nebra.

The MG-PANTHER Grid Kit connects the top PANTHER of
an array to hoisting equipment. The MG-PANTHER Shackle
Bar connects to the MG-PANTHER Grid Box with quick-
release pins.

Figure 3. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit

For transporting up to four PANTHER loudspeakers and the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box, MCF-PANTHER Caster Frames
and four-high covers are available.

Figure 6. PANTHER Arrays with PBF-LYON in Pull-Up Configuration to
Aid in Assembly

Figure 4. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame

The PBF-LYON Pull-Back Bar Kit connects the bottom
of an array to either a hoist for additional downtilt, or to
the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar via a manual hoist (not
included) to aid in array assembly. See page 21 for more
information.

Figure 7. PANTHER Arrays with PBF-LYON in Pull-Back Configuration

Figure 5. PBF-LYON Pull-Back Bar Kit for Additional Downtilt
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SAFETY STATEMENT FOR RIGGING

Please read this statement carefully and in its entirety. It
contains important information regarding safety issues,
including guidelines for general safe use of rigging systems
as well as advisories on government regulations and liability
laws.

This Statement assumes that the owners and/or users of
a Meyer Sound QuickFly® system are knowledgeable and
experienced in the areas of rigging and flying loudspeaker
systems. Many issues of crucial concern, such as the
determination of appropriateness and condition of venue
rigging points, cannot be addressed here. Therefore, the
user must assume all responsibility for the appropriate
use of QuickFly systems in any particular location or
circumstance.

The suspension of large, heavy objects in public places is
subject to numerous laws and regulations at the national/
federal, state/provincial, and local levels. The user must
assume responsibility for making sure that use of any
QuickFly system and its components in any particular
circumstance or venue conforms to all applicable laws and
regulations in force at the time.

Load Ratings and Specifications

Long-term safe operation is a central concern in the design
and manufacture of any rigging/flying system. Meyer Sound
has taken great care in material selection and component
design. After manufacture, all load-critical system
components are individually inspected. All load ratings and
other specifications are the result of accepted engineering
practice and careful testing.

To analyze load ratings, use Meyer Sound’s MAPP System
Design and Prediction Tool. MAPP supports custom input
of Meyer Sound loudspeaker system configurations and
determines safety in 5:1.

Users are advised to check meyersound.com or contact
Technical Support at regular intervals to check for updates.

Regulatory Compliance

The design and working load limit (WLL) ratings of the
QuickFly system are intended to be in compliance with all
known regulatory statutes currently applicable in the United
States. However, as noted above, there are wide variations
internationally in the regulations and practices applying to
suspension of sound systems in public places. Although
regulations in the United States are generally among the
most stringent, safety codes may be even stricter in a few
localities (such as those highly prone to earthquakes). In

addition, applicable safety codes are open to interpretation:
Government officials in one location may have a stricter
interpretation than another local official, even when
operating under the same regulations and in the same legal
jurisdiction.

Safety Responsibilities “Above the Hook”

In most touring applications of rigging systems, the audio
equipment provider is normally responsible for ensuring the
safety of the suspension system only below the attachment
point. The safety and suitability of the attachment point
above the uppermost Meyer Sound product is generally
seen as the responsibility of the venue owner or operator.
However, this distinction (“above the hook” versus “below
the hook”) can be open to interpretation. Touring system
operators should make certain that attachment points are
approved and suitably load rated, and that the points used
are those identified as such by the venue owner or engineer
of record. As an extra precaution, careful inspection of

the attachment points is advised before attaching a load,
particularly in older venues or those hosting frequent events
using large sound and lighting systems. IN ANY CASE,
MEYER SOUND QUICKFLY SYSTEMS ARE INTENDED
ONLY FOR SUSPENSION FROM APPROVED RIGGING
POINTS, EACH KNOWN TO HAVE AMPLE WLL MARGINS
FOR THE SYSTEM COMPONENTS SUSPENDED BELOW
THEM.

Inspection and Maintenance

The Meyer Sound QuickFly systems are an assembly of
mechanical devices, and are therefore subject to wear and
tear over prolonged use, as well as damage from corrosive
agents, extreme impact, or inappropriate use.

BECAUSE OF THE SAFETY ISSUES INVOLVED, USERS
MUST ADOPT AND ADHERE TO A SCHEDULE OF
REGULAR INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE. IN
TOURING APPLICATIONS, KEY COMPONENTS MUST BE
INSPECTED BEFORE EACH USE. Such inspection includes
examination of all load-bearing components for any sign

of undue wear, twisting, buckling, cracking, rusting, or
other corrosion. In regard to rust and corrosion, the main
components of a QuickFly system are either protected by
an exterior coating or made from stainless steel, which

is resistant to rust and resistant to most corrosive fluids.
Nevertheless, normal use and shipping vibrations can wear
through the protective coatings, and extremely corrosive
fluids (such as battery acid) can cause severe damage with
prolonged exposure even to protected parts. Particular
attention should be given to pins, screws, bolts, and other
fasteners to make certain the fittings are tight and secure.



Metal seams and welds should be examined for any

sign of separation or deformation. Meyer Sound strongly
recommends that written documentation be maintained on
each QuickFly system, noting date of inspection, name of
inspector, points of system checked, and any anomalies
discovered.

Annual Comprehensive Examination and
Test Program

In addition to routine checks on the road for touring
systems, Meyer Sound also recommends a careful,
comprehensive system examination and testing “at
home” in the warehouse or other appropriate location at
regular intervals. Such at home examinations and tests
should occur at least once a year, and should include a
careful inspection of each component under ideal lighting
conditions, and then a final comprehensive check of the
entire system after it has been flown.

If any anomalies or defects are discovered that could
possibly affect the safety or integrity of the system, affected
parts or subsystems should be replaced in their entirety
before that part of the system is flown again.

Replacement Parts

Any component found to be defective, or any safety-related
component even suspected of being defective, should be
replaced with the equivalent, approved part. Parts specific
to a QuickFly system should be ordered directly from Meyer
Sound. No attempt should be made to substitute what
appears to be equivalent or “mostly the same” generic
replacements. Some parts used in QuickFly systems are
identical to those used in other rigging applications. To

the best of our knowledge, most of these suppliers are
reputable and their products are reliable. However, Meyer
Sound has no way of assuring the quality of products made
by these various suppliers. Therefore, Meyer Sound is not
responsible for problems caused by components that were
not supplied by Meyer Sound.

Training

QuickFly systems are relatively straightforward and easy

to use. However, they should only be used by persons
trained in the use of loudspeaker rigging systems, who have
mastered key points of assembly, rigging and flying.

MAPP for Pullback Analysis

MAPP assumes the top grid is picked up by a front and
rear motor along the perimeter of the grid, directly to the
middle or outer pickup points, but not to the center bar
pickup points. Other rigging configurations may have
reduced load capacity. These cases should be reviewed
by proper personnel to verify load capacities for alternate
configurations.

Limitations and Disclaimer

The safety limit analysis provided by MAPP does not apply,
and may not be relied upon, if the loudspeaker system (1)
has been improperly installed or maintained, (2) the rigging
or loudspeakers of the system have been damaged prior
to installation, (3) the indicated configuration of the system
has been altered, (4) any weight has been added to the
indicated configuration, or (5) the system is in an outdoor
venue and remains installed during strong wind conditions.
MEYER SOUND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY PART OF AN INSTALLATION “ABOVE THE HOOK” OR
WHERE ANY OF THE FOREGOING LIMITATIONS APPLY.



PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

POWER REQUIREMENTS

Understanding power distribution, voltage and current
requirements, and electrical safety guidelines is critical to
the safe operation of PANTHER loudspeakers.

Sufficient power must be provided for PANTHER
loudspeakers to accurately reproduce the full dynamic
range of the input signal, especially during periods of
maximum acoustic output.

AC POWER DISTRIBUTION

All components in an audio system (self-powered
loudspeakers, mixing consoles, and processors) must be
properly connected to an AC power distribution system,
ensuring that AC line polarity is preserved. All the grounding
points of the audio system components must be connected
to a single node or common point using the same cable
gauge (or larger) as the Neutral and Line conductors.

f CAUTION: The nominal operational AC mains
voltage range is 200-240 V AC.

é CAUTION: The voltage between the
Earth/Ground and Line should never exceed
264 V AC or be less than 160 V AC.

A CAUTION: Before applying AC power to any

Meyer Sound self-powered loudspeaker, make
sure the voltage potential difference between
the Neutral and Earth/Ground conductors is less
than 5 V AC when using single-line AC wiring
(LINE - NEUTRAL - EARTH/GROUND).

é CAUTION: The Earth/Ground conductor must
always be used for safety reasons.

A CAUTION: Improper earthing/grounding of

connections between loudspeakers and the rest
of the audio system may produce noise or hum
or cause serious damage to the input and output
stages of the system’s electronic components.

Branch Circuits

To reduce the number of branch circuits, it is common to
connect two PANTHER loudspeakers to one branch circuit,
provided the circuit breaker is sufficiently rated. To reduce
the impedance of the conductors, minimize the length of
cable after the branch circuit has been “split.” Typically, a
single circuit cable is split very near the loudspeakers using
a molded split, junction box, or wye cable to provide power
for two PANTHER loudspeakers.

120 V AC, 3-Phase Wye System
(Two Lines)

Line-Line-Earth/Ground

Figure 8 illustrates the secondary of a 120/208 V AC,
3-phase Wye distribution system. Each loudspeaker

is connected to two Lines and Earth/Ground. This
configuration is possible because PANTHER tolerates
elevated voltages from the Earth/Ground conductor and
does not require a Neutral line. This distribution system
delivers 208 V AC to each loudspeaker.

O Line1
208V
--------------- - = = =0 Neutral
o Line 2
Earth/Ground IEISII
O Line 3
Loudspeaker Loudspeaker Loudspeaker

(208 V AC) (208 V AC) (208 V AC)

Line 1 (120 V AC)
Line 2 (120 V AC)
Line 3 (120 V AC)
T € =) Kl S
Earth/Ground

Figure 8. Three-Phase, 120/208 VoIt AC Transformer Secondary, Wye
Configuration and Loudspeaker Connections

CAUTION: Do not connect a PANTHER
loudspeaker to only one Line of a 120/208 V
AC Wye service as the voltage delivered to the
PANTHER loudspeaker will be 120 V AC, which
is below the operating voltage range.



230 V AC, 3-Phase Wye System
(Single Line)

Line-Neutral-Earth/Ground

Figure 9 illustrates the secondary of a 230/400 V AC,
3-phase Wye distribution system. Each loudspeaker is
connected to one of the Lines, the Neutral, and the
Earth/Ground. This distribution system delivers 230 V AC
to each loudspeaker.

O Line1

-0 Neutral

@ o Line 2
Earth/Ground 400V
O Line 3
Loudspeaker Loudspeaker Loudspeaker

(230 V AC) (230 V AC) (230 V AC)

Line 1 (230 V AC)
Line 2 (230 V AC)
Line 3 (230 V AC)
Neutral-«eceeeeees .
Earth/Ground

Figure 9. Three-Phase, 230/400 Volt AC Transformer Secondary, Wye
Configuration and Loudspeaker Connections

CAUTION: For 230/400 V AC, 3-phase Wye
systems, never connect two Lines to the AC
input of PANTHER. This voltage significantly
exceeds the upper voltage limit (264 V AC) and
will damage the loudspeaker.

AC INPUT

The PANTHER user panel includes an AC inlet connector.
The 3-conductor Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 True Outdoor
Protection (TOP) locking connector supplies electrical
power to the loudspeaker. (Figure 10).

A CAUTION: The inlet connector is certified for

outdoor protection (IP65, UL50E) only when
mated with a Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 TOP
cable-mount connector, or when the connector is
not in use, when the sealing cap is fully inserted.

CAUTION: Check the sealing cap for moisture
before covering the connector. If wet, dry the
cap before covering the connector to avoid
introducing liquid to the connector.

CAUTION: Always seal the connector with the
sealing cap when the connector is not in use.

e MO i
andforeiga s

G INPUT RATING
200240V

. so-60Hz 100W

Figure 10. User Panel, Power Inlet, Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 TOP
Connector

The powerCON True 1 TOP connectors can be engaged
and disengaged while the circuit is energized without
damaging the connectors over time.

CAUTION: Before connecting the power cable,
make sure the AC inlet connector assembly is
secure and has not been damaged during prior
use or transportation.
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Assembly of Power Cables

A cable-mount Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 TOP connector
is included with each PANTHER loudspeaker (Neutrik
NAC3FX-W-TOP) enabling users to assemble power cables
to meet their needs.

CAUTION: For PANTHER power cables, all
conductors must be 12 AWG (2.5 mm?).

Use only cable with an outer jacket diameter between 1/4-in
[6 mm] and 1/2-in [12 mm]. For the inlet end of the cable,
use a plug type that is rated for at least 16A, 250 V AC, and
is approved for use in the region where the product will be
used.

The pins of the powerCON TRUE1 TOP cable mount
connector are labeled as follows:

e | (Line)

e N (Neutral)
o @ (Protective Earth or Ground)

REAR

FRONT

Figure 11. Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 TOP Cable Mount Connector

NOTE: Visit the Neutrik website (neutrik.com) to
download the cable preparation and connector
assembly instructions for the powerCON TRUE1
TOP cable-mount connector, document:

BDA 541 — powerCON TRUE1 TOP — NAC3FX-
W-TOP.pdf

CAUTION: Careful attention should be paid
when terminating these connectors to ensure the
proper conductor of the cable is connected to
the intended terminal. The terminal identification
markings inside the connector can be difficult to
identify. After terminating the cable conductors,
we strongly advise using a continuity meter

to verify the proper connections are made,
preventing a shock hazard and/or damage to the
loudspeaker.

How AC power cables are wired is determined by the
type of AC power distribution system used (see AC Power
Distribution on page 5).

CAUTION: When wiring AC power cables and
distribution systems, it is important to preserve
AC line polarity and connect the earth ground at
both ends of the cable.

PANTHER Voltage Requirements

The AC mains voltage range at the loudspeaker AC
inlet must be between 160 V AC and 264 V AC while
the loudspeaker is operating, including periods of peak
acoustic output when the loudspeaker draws maximum
current.

Since PANTHER behaves as a constant power load when
TPL (True Power Limiting) is engaged, current increases if
the voltage decreases at its AC inlet. The maximum round-
trip resistance of the power cable for a single PANTHER
should not exceed 5 Ohms for a 230 V AC source voltage
because the AC Mains voltage will fall below 160 V AC at
the AC inlet when TPL is engaged, or when audio burst or
peak power are high.

CAUTION: PANTHER may be damaged or may
malfunction if the inlet voltage is greater than
264 V AC or less than 160 V AC.

Circuit Breaker Requirements

The circuit breakers used in the Meyer Sound MDM-5000
are well suited for use with PANTHER loudspeakers and
other Meyer Sound products:

e European MDM-5000 includes ETI model number:
KZS-1M 1p+N A C16/0.03, 6kA, which includes an
RCD (residual current device) with a C-type tripping
time constant and 30 mA RCD.

e US MDM-5000 includes Eaton model: QCR2020 -
CIRCUIT BREAKER 2-Pole, 20 A, 120/240 V AC

Circuit protection devices for main and branch circuits of
any power distribution system used in conjunction with
PANTHER loudspeakers should use similarly specified
devices to avoid nuisance tripping.
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NOTE: Many RCCB’s (residual current circuit
breakers) are sensitive to high-frequency noise
in the Line-Neutral path and may false/nuisance
trip. If required, make certain the residual current
device is not sensitive to high-frequency noise or
artifacts. Line-to-Ground and Neutral-to-
Earth/Ground capacitance can cause an
imbalance between the current carrying
conductors in a cable or a conduit, potentially
causing RCCB nuisance tripping. Consult with a
licensed electrician or electrical engineer when
designing electrical distribution systems.

Power Supply

The power supply included in PANTHER loudspeakers
prevents high inrush currents with soft-start power up,
suppresses high-voltage transients up to several kilovolts,
and filters common mode and differential mode radio
frequencies (EMI).

Powering on PANTHER

When powering on PANTHER loudspeakers, the following
startup events take place over several seconds:

e The On/Status LEDs flash during initial startup.

e When both the On/Status LEDs turn solid green, the
loudspeaker is unmuted and ready to reproduce
audio.

CAUTION: If the On/Status LEDs do not turn
solid green after 15 seconds, remove AC power
and verify that the voltage is within the required
range and the conductors of the power cable
are connected to the proper terminals of the
connectors. If the On/Status LEDs continue to
blink or do not illuminate solid green, contact
Meyer Sound Technical Support.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY GUIDELINES

Make sure to observe the following important electrical and
safety guidelines.

¢ Do not operate the unit if the power cable is frayed or
broken.

e Use the cable rings on the rear of the PANTHER
cabinet to reduce strain on the chassis and cable
connectors (see Figure 16). Do not use the cable
rings for any other purpose.



AMPLIFICATION AND AUDIO

The user panel located on the rear of PANTHER
loudspeakers includes audio input connectors, one for
analog audio, the other for Milan AVB digital audio.

Audio Input
Type 3G

Limit

Looping Audio Input
10k QBalanced

-

On/
Status

aND

Earth/ ‘1kq

@) Input FTHA
Chassis

(3> Loop st

ATTN: Weather protected models meet IP55 rating only
when mated with a certified outdoor IP rated connector.
See Operating Instructions for more information.

Made in USA with domestic.

R www.meyersound.com and foreign parts

Audio Input
Type 3M

@

7

o \ ®
On/
Status

&

ATTN: Weather protected models meet IP55 rating only
when mated with a certified outdoor IP rated connector.
See Operating Instructions for more information.

Made in USA with domestic

www.meyersound.com and foreign parts

Figure 12. PANTHER User Panel, Audio Inputs (Sealing Caps Not
Shown)

Both audio inputs are always active. If signal is present at
both inputs, they are summed and reproduced, which can
lead to undesired results. For example, if the Milan and
analog input signals are identical for backup purposes,
but are not time aligned, comb filtering will occur if both
signals are present at the loudspeaker inputs. When using
one input as a backup to the other, utilizing the mutes

of upstream signal processing is one strategy to switch
between input types.

NOTE: Using Groups and Controls in Compass,
a single control button can be assigned to toggle
some or all the input or output mutes of a Galileo
GALAXY processor or processors.

The analog and Milan inputs will arrive at the loudspeaker at
different times due to the transport time of the Milan signal
through the network, usually less than 2 ms. The latency

of the Milan signal is dependent on the number of network
switch hops and the presentation time set in software.

To synchronize the audio reproduction of analog and Milan
inputs, measure the acoustic output with an FFT analyzer.
Measure and store the phase response when only the Milan
input is receiving signal. While only the analog input is
receiving signal, add delay to the analog signal processing
until both phase responses match.

When one input is used as a backup, synchronizing it with
the primary input provides a smoother transition when

the signal to the primary input is muted and the backup is
unmuted. Synchronizing the inputs also preserves the time
alignment with other components of the system, regardless
of which input is receiving signal.

AUDIO CONNECTORS

The user panel includes two 3-pin Neutrik XLR True
Outdoor Protection (TOP) connectors for analog audio input
and audio loop output. The network connector is a Neutrik
etherCON True Outdoor Protection (TOP).

A CAUTION: The analog and network chassis

connectors are certified for outdoor protection
(IP65, UL50E) only when mated with the Neutrik
TOP cable-mount connectors, or the sealing
caps are fully inserted.

CAUTION: Check the sealing caps for moisture
before covering the connectors. If wet, dry the
caps before covering the connectors to avoid
introducing liquid into the connectors.

A\

é CAUTION: Always seal the connectors with the
sealing caps when the connectors are not in use.

Analog Audio Input (XLR 3-Pin Female)

The XLR 3-pin female Input connector accepts balanced
audio signals with an input impedance of 10 kOhm. The
connector uses the following wiring scheme:

e Pin1 — 1 kOhm to chassis and earth ground
(ESD clamped)

e Pin 2 — Signal (+)
e Pin 3 — Signal (-)
e Case — Earth (AC) ground and chassis

Pins 2 and 3 carry the input as a differential signal. Pin 1
is connected to earth through a 1 kOhm, 1000 pF, 15V



clamped network. This circuitry provides a virtual ground
lift for audio frequencies while allowing unwanted signals
to bleed to ground. Make sure to use balanced XLR audio
cables with pins 1, 2, and 3 connected on both ends.
Connecting the signal ground at only one end is not
recommended. Shorting the signal ground conductor to the
connector case may cause a ground loop, resulting in hum.

NOTE: If unwanted noise or hiss is produced

by the loudspeaker, disconnect the audio signal
cable from the loudspeaker input. If the noise
stops, there is most likely nothing wrong with the
loudspeaker. To locate the source of the noise,
check the audio cable, source audio, AC power,
and electrical ground.

Analog Audio Loop Output (XLR 3-Pin Male)

The XLR 3-pin male Loop output connector allows multiple
loudspeakers to be looped from a single audio source. The
Loop output connector uses the same wiring scheme as
the Input connector. For applications that require one drive
line to provide signal to multiple PANTHER loudspeakers,
connect the Loop output of the first loudspeaker to the
Input of the next loudspeaker, and so forth.

NOTE: The Loop output connector is wired in
parallel to the Input connector and transmits
the unbuffered source signal even when the
loudspeaker is powered off.

Calculating Analog Input Load Impedance

To avoid distortion when looping multiple loudspeakers,
make sure the source device can drive the total load
impedance of the looped loudspeakers. In addition, the
source device must be capable of producing +24 dBU
into 50 Ohms to produce the maximum peak SPL over the
operating bandwidth of the loudspeaker.

TIP: Audio outputs from Meyer Sound’s Galileo
GALAXY Network Platform have an output
impedance of 50 ohms. Each output can

drive up to 20 Meyer Sound (10 kOhm input)
loudspeakers without distortion.

To calculate the load impedance for the looped
loudspeakers, divide 10 kOhms (the input impedance for a
single loudspeaker) by the number of looped loudspeakers.
For example, the load impedance for ten PANTHER
loudspeakers is 1 kOhms (10 kOhms / 10). Most source
devices are capable of driving loads no less than 10 times
their output impedance. To drive this number of looped
loudspeakers, the source device should have an output
impedance of 100 ohms or less (1000 ohms / 10).
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CAUTION: Make sure all cabling for looped
loudspeakers is wired correctly (Pin 1 to Pin 1,
Pin 2 to Pin 2, and so forth) to prevent the polarity
from being unintentionally reversed. If one or
more loudspeakers in a system receive audio
signals that are of the opposite polarity, frequency
response and coverage will be significantly
degraded.

Network Connector

The user panel includes a Milan Endpoint (MEP) module
(Figure 13), which includes a Neutrik etherCON TOP
connector, an Ethernet connectivity LED, an On/Status LED,
and a Wink button/LED.

Made in USA with domestic // =
¥¥=# www.meyersound.com and foreign parts "
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Figure 13. PANTHER User Panel MER, etherCON TOP Connector

The etherCON TOP connector provides the network
connection for transmission of a Milan AVB digital audio
signal to the loudspeaker and the transmission of telemetry
data from the loudspeaker.

The Milan Endpoint connects to a single channel of a Milan
digital audio stream as specified by the Avnu Alliance. To
utilize the Milan input, connect the loudspeaker to an Avnu-
certified network switch. See avnu.org for the current listing
of certified AVB network switches.

The telemetry data of the loudspeaker is also transmitted
via this connector, which is displayed in Nebra software. An
Avnu-certified switch is not necessary when the network
connection is only used to transmit telemetry data. The
speed of this network connection is 100 bT, 100 Mb/
second.
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When a Milan Endpoint loudspeaker and a computer are
connected to the same network via an Avnu-certified
network switch, the loudspeaker will be listed in Meyer
Sound’s Nebra software where Milan AVB connections

are established. The Milan Endpoint loudspeaker must be
assigned to an available audio source channel (Talker) as a
Listener in order for the loudspeaker to reproduce the audio
transmitted by the Talker. The speed of the connection
between the last network switch and a Milan Endpoint is
100 bT, 100 Mb/ second. The connection speed between
network switches transporting Milan digital audio signals is
1000 bT, 1 Gb/second.

Telemetry

Loudspeakers with Milan Endpoints transmit telemetry data
via the network connection. When Milan Endpoint equipped
loudspeakers are connected to a computer via a network
switch, the loudspeaker telemetry data is displayed in
Meyer Sound’s Nebra software.

@ TIP: Use an Avnu-certified network switch when
the Milan digital audio input is used. For a list of
Avnu certified AVB switches please refer to the
certification pages at avnu.org. When the Milan
input is not used, a standard Ethernet network
(IEEE 802.3 compliant, supporting at least 100
MB/s, full-duplex) is capable of transmitting the
telemetry data.

Nebra software displays system status and performance
data for each loudspeaker, including amplifier voltage,
limiting activity, power output, fan speed and driver status.
A mute function is also available.

Wink Function

The Wink function facilitates the identification of physical
loudspeakers that are listed in Meyer Sound’s Nebra
software. When routing digital audio signals in software
between an output device and a loudspeaker, the
loudspeaker name needs to properly indicate which
physical loudspeaker will receive the signal.

There are three locations Wink is indicated: Nebra software,
the Wink button/LED on the user panel of the loudspeaker,
and two LED strips on the front of the PANTHER cabinet.
Once the Milan Endpoint has been discovered in Nebra
software, the icons within the loudspeaker’s detail page
include a button with an icon of an eye. Double-clicking the
icon in Nebra software toggles the Wink function. When the
Wink function is active, the Wink button/LED on the user
panel of the loudspeaker and the two LED strips on the
front of the loudspeaker also illuminate. The Wink function
times out after 10 seconds.

Audio Input
Type 3M

o l
Status
A
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N

ATTN: Weather protected models meet IP! ting
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Figure 14. On/Status LED, Wink Button/LED, Network Connectivity
LED, and Network Connector.

Wink/Activity LED Button

To activate the Wink function from the loudspeaker, press
and hold the Wink button down while observing the
On/Status LED, which turns red and then off. Release the
Wink button when the On/Status LED turns off, activating
the Wink function. The Wink LED turns green for 10
seconds. If the Wink button remains depressed, the On/
Status LED will turn red again and the Wink function will
remain off.

To turn off the Wink function, wait 10 seconds for it to time
out or depress and hold the Wink button, the On/Status
LED will turn red. Wait until the On/Safety LED turns off,
then release the Wink button.

Ethernet/Network Connectivity LED

The Ethernet/Network connectivity LED (Figure 14) is
illuminated when a 100 bT link is established; otherwise, it
is off.

On/Status and Limiting Indication

When powered on, the On/Status LED blinks many times,
then turns solid green. During normal operation, the
On/Status LED is solid green. If either of the On/Status
LEDs blink red after the startup sequence, there is an issue
to address. Connect the loudspeaker to a computer running
Nebra software to identify the issue.

Limiting activity is indicated when the On/Status LED on
the user panel turns from green to yellow, solid yellow
for 1 second when the high-frequency channels limit and
pulsing yellow when the low-frequency channels limit.

When limiting is engaged, the channel’s gain is reduced.

The limiter protects the drivers and prevents signal peaks
from causing excessive distortion in the amplifier, thereby
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preserving headroom and maintaining a smooth frequency
response at high levels. When source levels return to
normal, below the limiter’s threshold, the LED turns green
and limiting ceases.

The loudspeaker performs within its acoustical specifications
at normal temperatures when the On/Status LED is green, or
when limiting is not continuous. During continuous limiting,
the loudspeaker is nearing its operational limits, resulting in
the following effects:

e Increases to the input level have no effect.

e Distortion increases due to clipping and nonlinear
driver operation.

e The drivers are subjected to excessive heat and
excursion, which compromises their life span and
may eventually damage them.

CAUTION: The On/Status LED indicates when a
safe, optimum level is exceeded. If a PANTHER
loudspeaker system begins to limit before
reaching the desired acoustic output, consider
adding more loudspeakers to the system.

AMPLIFIER COOLING SYSTEM

PANTHER loudspeakers employ forced-air cooling to
prevent overheating. Two variable-speed fans pull air
through the vents located on the bottom of the cabinet and
below the user panel (see Figure 15). These vents have
internal foam to capture any particulate. Most of the air
passes over the heat sinks underneath the air cowl. The
remainder passes through a fine wire mesh and enters the
amplifier module.

CAUTION: To keep PANTHER from overheating,
allow at least six inches (15 cm) of space with
unobstructed airflow behind the enclosure for
proper ventilation.

Air Outflow Air Outflow

Air Cowl

Air Inflow™

Bottom Inlet Grille Air Inflow

Figure 15. PANTHER Amplifier Ventilation
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CAUTION: Regularly inspect the foam behind
the air intake grilles located on the bottom of the
cabinet and below the user panel. If a significant
amount particulate has accumulated on the
foam, remove the intake grilles (not the air cowl
covering the heat sinks), then the foam. Vacuum
and then rinse the foam with water until the
particulate is removed. Allow the foam to dry
completely, then reassemble.

TIP: When PANTHER is connected to a network,
Meyer Sound’s Nebra software displays
telemetry metrics, including the fan status and
operating temperature.

&

CABLE RINGS

Two cable rings are provided on the rear of the PANTHER
cabinet (Figure 16). Power and audio cables should be tied
off to these rings to reduce strain and prevent damage to
them and the chassis mounted connectors.

CAUTION: Cable rings should only be used to
reduce strain on cables and not be used for any

other purpose.
® ® 3

FOR CABLEJIE-DOWN ONLY!

© @
®)
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Figure 16. Cables Tied Off to Cable Ring
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PANTHER RIGGING

The available rigging accessories and PANTHER loudspeakers are listed in Table 1.

Table 1. PANTHER Rigging Accessories and PANTHER Loudspeakers

Features

Includes end-frames and GuideALinks secured

Required Quick-Release Pins Required Shackles

7/16 x 0.9-inch QRP

(PN 40.232.140.01)

a 5:1 safety factor.

qty 8 included

150 Ib with custom quick-release pins (QRP) for (black button) with lanyard .
PANTHER Loudspeaker (68 kg) connections to other cabinets and rigging PN 134.065 (none required)
accessories. gty 10 included
MVP Motor V Plate 20 Ib Fine tunes the horizontal aim of arrays; 3/4-inch or 7/8- inch
(PN 40.215.184.01) (9.1 kg) | compatible with other Meyer Sound products.
1/2 x 1.5-inch QRP
(red button) with lanyard
PN 134.045
With some restrictions, can support up to 25 gty 4 included
MG-PANTHER 210 1b PANTHER loudspeakers at a 5:1 safety factor.
Grid Kit (95.3 kg) Kit includes MG-PANTHER Grid Box (PN and 3/4-inch or 7/8- inch
(PN 40.324.400.01) ’ 45.324.400.01) and MG-PANTHER Shackle
Bar (PN 45.324.405.01). 7/16 x 1.5-inch QRP
(red button) with lanyard
PN 134.051
gty 4 included
Attaches to the bottom cabinet of PANTHER
PBF-LYON arrays and provides pull-back for extreme This accessory is secured with
Pull-Back Frame 9.51b array downtilt; can also be used for pull-up ) S )
) ) the quick-release pins included 5/8-inch
(PN 40.232.125.01) (4.3 kg) | to expand the array’s splay angles during . )
) ) ) with each PANTHER cabinet.
installation so the LOCK pins can be more
easily inserted.
Safely transports up to four PANTHER
MCF-PANTHER 105 b cabinets and the MG-PANTHER Grid Box This accessory is secured with
Caster Frame (68 kg) (without the Shackle Bar) allowing assembly the quick-release pins included (none required)
(PN 40.324.200.01) and disassembly of arrays in blocks of four with each PANTHER cabinet.
cabinets.
Attaches to the bottom cabinet of PANTHER 5/16 x .0875-inch QRP
"\I'Ar ;—:;:;\i;onr\ll:/rljnzplg?[) 71 Ibs arrays to add LEOPARD loudspeakers below. (red button) with lanyard (none required)
(82.2 kg) | With some restrictions, up to 10 LEOPARD at PN 134.025

NOTE: The MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame and PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame do not include quick-release pins.
These accessories are secured with the quick-release pins included with each PANTHER cabinet.

CAUTION: Always model each array configuration in Meyer Sound’s MAPP System Design and Prediction
software to determine if the array configuration is within safety limits (5:1 safety factor). Do not suspend an array
when the Safety Limits Analysis in MAPP displays “Configuration has exceeded the rated load capacity.”

CAUTION: The PANTHER QuickFly rigging system includes custom quick-release pins. When assembling a
PANTHER array, use only quick-release pins acquired from Meyer Sound to secure the connecting hardware
(GuideALinks) and rigging accessories.
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MVP MOTOR V PLATE

The optional MVP Motor V Plate can be used to adjust the
horizontal aim of PANTHER arrays up to +18°.

MVP Motor V Plate Kit Contents

Table 2. MVP Motor V Plate Kit, PN 40.215.184.01

Quantity Part Number

o O o O

1 45.215.184.01

The MVP Motor V Plate has the following load ratings:

Table 3. MVP Motor V Plate load ratings

Maximum Number of PANTHER

Loudspeakers + MG-PANTHER Grid Kit 25

MVP Motor V Plate Overview

The top of the MVP Motor V Plate is connected to two
hoists. The bottom of the MVP Motor V Plate connects to
the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar front or rear points (1 or 19).

Figure 17. MVP-Motor V Plate, MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, PANTHER
Loudspeakers

When the hoists are adjusted, the horizontal aim of the array
is changed.
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Figure 18. MVP-Motor V Plate, Pulling Up on Either Motor Rotates the

Array
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CAUTION: When assembling, disassembling,
raising or lowering an array, always equalize

the loading of the hoists connected to the MVP
Motor V Plate. When the array is at the desired
height and the grid has been tilted to the desired
angle, adjust the hoists connected to the MVP
Motor V Plate to achieve the desired horizontal
rotation.

NOTE: The MVP Motor V Plate requires 3/4-inch
or 7/8-inch shackles for its attachment points.

CAUTION: Always use sufficiently rated rigging
hardware, e. g., wire rope, shackles, hoists, etc.
for connections above and below the MVP Motor
V Plate.

CAUTION: The two inner, top holes of the MVP
Motor V Plate are not used for hoist attachment.
These provide structural support for the front and
rear plates of the accessory.

See the Assembly and Disassembly Steps on page 29 for
instructions.
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MG-PANTHER GRID KIT

The MG-PANTHER Grid Kit provides mechanical connection

between hoisting mechanism(s) and PANTHER cabinets.

Figure 19. Hoists, MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, and PANTHER Cabinets

MG-PANTHER Grid Kit Contents

Table 4. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, PN 40.324.400.01

Image Qty Part Number Description
MG-PANTHER
1 45.324.400.01 Grid Box
MG-PANTHER
1 45.324.405.01 Shackie Bar
| 1/2 x 1.5-inch
[ :[l::[] 4 134.045 QRP with lanyard
U (red button)
I 7/16 x 1.5-inch
| I | 4 134.051 QRP with lanyard
U (red button)

Table 5. MG-PANTHER Weights

Description Weight

MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar

72 1b (37.7 kg)

MG-PANTHER Grid Box

138 Ib (62.6 kg)

A\

CAUTION: Ensure the quick-release pins are fully
inserted and locked during array assembly.

CAUTION: Always use the 1/2 x 1.50-inch

QRP (red button, PN 134.045) included with

the MG-PANTHER Grid Box to secure the
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar to the MG-PANTHER
Grid Box.

CAUTION: Always use the 7/16 x 1.50-inch
QRP (red button, PN 134.051) pins included
with the MG-PANTHER Grid Box to secure the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box to the top PANTHER
loudspeaker. Do not use the quick-release pins
included with PANTHER loudspeaker as they are
shorter and will not lock in place.

CAUTION: Always use properly rated rigging
hardware, e. g., wire rope, shackles, hoists, etc.
The MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar requires 3/4-inch
or 7/8-inch shackles for its pickup points.

TIP: When transporting 4-high stacks of
PANTHER on MCF-PANTHER caster frames, the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box can remain on top.

CAUTION: Do not transport 4-high stacks of
PANTHER with the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
attached to the MG-PANTHER Grid Box. This
exceeds the safety limits for tip-over, which may
cause injury.

MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar

The MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar is attached to the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box with four 1/2 x 1.50-inch QRP

(red button, PN 134.045) pins that are secured to the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box with lanyards. These quick-release
pins are not interchangeable with any other pins used with a
PANTHER array.
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PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Figure 20. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, Not Assembled

The top row of holes labeled 1 through 19 in Figure 21
below, are provided for connection to hoists. Use holes 1
and 19 when connecting two hoists. Two utility connection

pplnts (one at each e.nd) are provided to Conr?eCt cable Figure 22. Cable Trunk Example for Accessory Storage and
picks and/or the chain of the pull-up mechanism (see Trans .

portation
PBF-LYON, page 21).

MG-PANTHER Grid Box

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

(o 0000000000000 0000 OW
e e P

Utility Utility
as) o

Figure 21. MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar

The MG-PANTHER Grid Box is symmetrical and can be
connected to the top PANTHER cabinet in either orientation.

CAUTION: The points labeled “Utility” are never
used to suspend an array.

TIP: It may be convenient to store and transport
both the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar and
PBF-LYON in a cable trunk that includes the
cabling for an array.

Figure 23. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit and PANTHER Cabinet,
MG-PANTHER Grid Box is Symmetrical, Attached to the PANTHER in
Either Orientation.
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The MG-PANTHER Grid Box is connected to the top
PANTHER of an array with four 7/16 x 1.50-inch QRP

(red button, PN 134.051) pins that are secured to the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box with lanyards. These quick-release
pins are not interchangeable with any other pins used with a
PANTHER array.

0 000000QQOOOOOQOOOO O
A

Figure 24. MG-PANTHER Grid Box Connection to Top PANTHER
Cabinet

Several attachment points for third-party accessories or
equipment racks are available on the top of the MG-PANTHER
Grid Box, see Figure 26 below. For accessories weighing more
than 50 Ib (23 kg), please contact Technical Support before
designing or mounting the accessory.

The locations labeled “B” can be used to stow the quick-
release pins used to secure the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
when not in use. The locations labeled “C” align with the
mounting holes of third-party brackets used to secure laser/
inclinometers, e. g., ProSight and ProSight2 mounts. Holes
labeled “A” and “D” can accommodate the mounting of
custom accessories.

For dimensional information, please refer to the CAD (.dwg)
drawings available at meyersound.com.
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Figure 25. MG-PANTHER Grid Box, Top View

Single-Point Rigging

When suspending an array from a single point of the
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar, connect the hoist to any hole,

1 through 19. The tilt of the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit is
determined by which hole of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
the hoist is connected to.

Figure 26. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit and PANTHER Array, Single-Point
Suspension Array

To determine which of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
holes to connect the hoist to, model the array in MAPP.
Enable the Center of Gravity function and observe where it
intersects the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar. Only when the
center of gravity marker intersects the top of one of the
holes is the tilt angle achievable. Note the hole number the
center of gravity marker intersects. If the desired angle is
not achieved, select the opposite grid orientation, forward/
rearward, or consider consulting a qualified rigger to design
a bridle with an adjustable leg.

17
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Figure 27. PANTHER Array in MAPF, Center of Gravity Marker
Intersecting Hole 18 of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar

Dual-Point Rigging

When suspending an array from two points on the Figure 29. Rotate the Shackle Bar to Change Shackle Bar Orientation

MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar, the uptilt or downtilt of the Relative to the PANTHER Cabinets
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit is adjusted by changing the height
of the front or rear hoists. The MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar orientation relative to

the PANTHER cabinets is referred to as “rearward” when
maximum uptilt is desired, and “forward” when maximum
downtilt is desired.

Figure 28. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit and PANTHER Array, Dual-Point
Suspension

The orientation of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar changes
where the center of gravity of the array intersects the
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar. To determine which orientation
to use, model the array in MAPP and choose the orientation
that most evenly distributes the load between the front and
rear rigging points.

Figure 30. MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar in Rearward (Maximum Upitilt)
and Forward (Maximum Downtilt) Orientations

See the Assembly and Disassembly Steps on page 29 for
instructions.
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PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

PANTHER GUIDEALINKS

PANTHER loudspeakers are equipped with four captive
GuideALinks providing connection to the cabinet above or to
the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit. Located at the top corners of the
cabinet, the GuideALinks extend into the GuideALink sockets
of the cabinet above it or into the GuideALink sockets of the
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit. Grasp the hexigonal-shaped knob

to raise and lower GuideALinks. The GuideALink position is
secured by inserting supplied quick-release pins.

CAUTION: Never grasp the GuideALink itself
to move it. Always use the hex-shaped knob to
raise and lower GuideALinks to avoid hand injury.

Figure 31. PANTHER GuideALinks Extended

CAUTION: Ensure the quick-release pins are fully
inserted and locked during array assembly.

CAUTION: The pins are secured to the
PANTHER loudspeakers with lanyards. For all
pin locations, only use pins whose lanyards are
attached to the same cabinet when securing
GuideALinks. If a pin with a lanyard attached to
one cabinet is used in an adjacent cabinet, the
lanyard attachment may be damaged as the
array is lifted and the splay angles open.

CAUTION: PANTHER GuideALinks must be
secured with the included quick-release pins. At
no time should the weight of the loudspeaker rest
on the GuideALink knobs when the links are fully
extended (without the pins inserted). GuideALink
knobs are only used to extend and retract the
links.

Rear GuideALinks

The rear GuideALinks are the rotation point between linked
PANTHER loudspeakers when splayed. The splay angle
between cabinets is determined by the front GuideALinks.

5 o) (

B

Figure 32. PANTHER Rear GuideALink Extended and Pinned.

Front GuideALinks

The front GuideALinks determine the splay angle of the
cabinet relative to the cabinet above it. The splay angle is
set by inserting one of the included quick-release pins on
each side of the cabinet in one of the gray-on-black ANGLE
holes. For example, when the front GuideALinks are pinned
in place at 5 degrees, the downtilt of the cabinet is 5 degrees
more than the downtilt of the cabinet above it.

Figure 33. PANTHER GuideALinks Connected at 5 Degrees
The front GuideALinks of the cabinets include 9 ANGLE

and 9 LOCK holes. These holes allow quick-release pins to
be inserted in one of the ANGLE holes while the cabinets
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PANTHER OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

are stacked on caster frames. When the cabinets are lifted,
the GuideALinks extend to the desired splay angle and

are locked in place by inserting a quick-release pin in the
corresponding LOCK hole.

A separate hole labeled 0° GRID / TRANSPORT is used
when connecting the top PANTHER of an array to the
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit or when transporting PANTHER
cabinets.

GRID
TRANSPORT

L
/

Figure 34. PANTHER Front GuideALink, Hex-Knob

NOTE: The holes in the GuideALinks are slightly
larger than the quick-release pins, which is
necessary for array assembly. Due to this small
dimensional difference, if multiple cabinets are
set to 0° (zero degrees) and the array is tipped
down when suspended, the resulting splay
angles may be slightly negative rather than
positive. The accumulation of the small diameter
differences between the GuideALink holes and
the quick-release pins can cause the shape of
the front of the array to be concave instead of the
desired convex shape. When an array is concave
in the front, the acoustic output of the array

is negatively impacted and should always be
avoided. Do not set splay angles to zero degrees
except when transporting cabinets.
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NOTE: To optimize the acoustical performance of
a PANTHER array, use the appropriate number of
loudspeakers with the appropriate splay angles
to meet the coverage requirements. Meyer
Sound’s MAPP System Design and Prediction
software provides the capabilities to determine
the optimal array configuration.

See the Assembly and Disassembly Steps on page 29 for
instructions.

PBF-LYON

The optional PBF-LYON pull-back frame attaches to the
bottom cabinet of PANTHER arrays. This accessory allows
for both pull-up and pull-back configurations. The
PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame is secured to a PANTHER
cabinet with two quick-release pins included with PANTHER,
7/16 x 0.90-inch QRP (black button, PN 134.065).

Figure 35. PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame and Bottom of PANTHER Array

PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Kit Contents

Table 6. PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Kit, PN 40.232.125.01

Quantity Part Number Item

1 45.232.125.01 PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame
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PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Dimensions

32.25
[819 mm]
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Figure 36. PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Dimensions

PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Load Rating

The PBF-LYON pull-back frame has the following load
rating: 5:1 safety factor, 3400 Ibs (1542 kg)

A CAUTION: The rigging hardware connected to a

PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame must be sufficiently
rated for the load, e. g., hoists, wire rope,
shackles.

PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Rigging

Use rated 5/8-inch shackles to connect rated bridle
hardware to the connection points at the ends of the
PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame. Use another rated 5/8-inch
shackle to connect the two ends of the bridle.

Figure 37. PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame Connected to Bottom of
PANTHER Array

CAUTION: The minimum length of the bridle legs
connected to the PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame

is 23 inches (584 mm) based on the bridle apex
angle being less than 90 degrees.

Pull-Back Configuration Overview
In the pull-back configuration, the PBF-LYON Pull-Back

Frame provides additional downtilt beyond what is possible
with the MG-PANTHER Girid Kit alone.

Figure 38. PBF-LYON, Pull-Back Configuration, Three Hoists

While designing an array in MAPP, if the desired array
downtilt is not achievable, MAPP indicates this in several
ways:

e The Center of Gravity marker is behind the rear-most
hole of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
e The Front Rigging Load value is negative

e The Safety Limits Analysis displays, “Configuration
COG is outside of Grid Pickup Points”

If the array design would benefit from additional downtilt,
use the PBF-LYON in the pull-back configuration.

CAUTION: The pull-back configuration requires
three hoists, two mounted to the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar (holes 1 and 19), and one hoist
connected to the PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame.
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CAUTION: When configuring arrays for pull-
back, the angle of the rigging hardware between
the PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame and the
structural attachment point should not be more
than +10 degrees from vertical when the array
is in its final position. This requires the structural

attachment point of the hoist be properly located.

CAUTION: When an array is suspended in

the pull-back configuration, the load of the
array must be shared between the pull-back
hoist and the rear MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
hoist, with just enough load carried by the front
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar hoist to tension
the rigging hardware. If the front hoist carries
more load than the rear hoist, the array may be
unstable and unintended rotation of the array
could occur.

CAUTION: Use MAPP to determine rigging
limits when an array is deployed in the pull-back
configuration. The quantity of cabinets, amount
of array downtilt, and rigging loads are used to
calculate the safety limits.

NOTE: The MVP Motor V Plate is not intended
for use when the array is in the pull-back
configuration as it provides insignificant
horizontal rotation of an array in the pull-back
configuration.

Pull-Up Configuration Overview

The pull-up configuration requires a manual hoist be
connected between the PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame and
the lower utility point of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar. In
this configuration, one or two hoists can be connected to

the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar. If desired, the MVP Motor V

Plate can be connected to an array deployed in the pull-up
configuration.
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Figure 39. PBF-LYON, Pull-Up Configuration

When 12 or more PANTHER are used in an array, there
are three scenarios in which the pull-up configuration is
recommended:

e During array assembly, if the GuideALinks do not fully
extend when the array is lifted and the MG-PANTHER
Grid Kit is tipped up as much as possible (upstage
hoist slacked), the holes in the end frame and the
GuideALink will not align, not allowing the LOCK
pins to be inserted. Attempt to fully extend the front
GuideALinks by pushing down on the handles on
the sides of the cabinet. If this does not fully extend
the front GuideALinks, configure the array for pull-
up. When the manual hoist is tensioned, the front
GuideALinks will fully extend allowing the LOCK pins
to be easily inserted.

e During array assembily, if the flown cabinets are tilted
up as much as possible (upstage hoist slacked) and
the rear GuideALinks of the stacked cabinets cannot
be seated in the GuideALink sockets of the flown
cabinet, configure the array for pull-up.

e When trimmed, if the majority of the front GuideALinks
of an array are in compression, the tight tolerance
between the GuideALink holes and the quick-release
pin diameters can accumulate, resulting in the lower
cabinets of an array not achieving their desired
downtilt. The pull-up configuration relieves the
compression on the front GuideALinks, resulting in all
the cabinets being aimed as intended.
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Additional Equipment

The pull-up configuration requires a user-provided manual
hoist. This hoist is connected between the bridle of the
PBF-LYON and the lower utility point on the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar. The lifting capacity of the hoist should be

less than 3400 Ibs (1542 kg) to prevent overloading the
PBF-LYON Pull-Back Frame. For use with all possible
arrays, the minimum lifting capacity of the hoist should be
at least 1500 Ib (680 kg).

Figure 40. Manual Hoist Example

The Columbus McKinnon (CM) Tornado 360 Ratchet Lever
Hoist is one such device. For this hoist, two accessory
items available from CM are needed:

e chain, length determined by the distance between
the PBF-LYON and MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar utility
point

e chain shortening mechanism to reduce the “working”
length, reduces the amount of chain taken up before
load is carried

See the Assembly and Disassembly Steps on page 29 for
instructions.

MTF-LYON/LEOPARD TRANSITION FRAME

With some restrictions, the optional MTF-LYON/LEOPARD
transition frame suspends up to 10 LEOPARD cabinets

at a 5:1 safety factor below PANTHER arrays for downfill.
The transition frame attaches to the bottom cabinet in the
PANTHER array at an angle of 0 degrees and is secured
with the quick-release pins included with PANTHER.

The top LEOPARD cabinet attaches to the transition
frame’s inner link slots and is secured with four 5/16 x
0.875-inch quick-release pins (red button) included with
the transition frame. The configuration of GuideALinks

of the top LEOPARD cabinet determines the angle of its
attachment, from —4.5 to +10 degrees. The MTF-LYON/
LEOPARD transition frame is collapsible for easy transport
(see Collapsing the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame
on page 25). This transition frame also includes rear pickup
points for pull-back and pull-up (see Using the MTF-LYON/
LEOPARD Transition Frame for Pull-Back and Pull-Up on
page 26).

Figure 41. PANTHER Array, MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame,
LEOPARD Array

CAUTION: When flying combined arrays, the total
weight of the array, including any transition and
pull-back hardware, should be calculated before
the array is flown to verify that the weight does not
exceed the load ratings.
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CAUTION: Always use the 5/16 x 0.875-inch
quick-release pins (red button) included with the
MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame to secure
the attached LEOPARD. Do not use the 5/16

x 0.63-inch quick-release pins (black button)
included with LEOPARD in the transition frame as
they are shorter and will not lock in place.

CAUTION: Always use properly rated rigging
hardware. The MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition
frame requires 1/2-inch or 5/8-inch shackles for
its pickup points.

A\

MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Kit
Contents

Table 7: MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Kit, PN 40.232.140.01

Qty Part Number Item

7 zo L 1 45.232.140.01 | MTF-LYON/LEOPARD
transition frame

134.025 5/16 x 0.875-inch
quick-release pins

(red button)

MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame
Dimensions

3479
[884 mm]

.98 16.60

21 16.
[558 mm] [422 mm] [426 mm]
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Figure 42. MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Dimensions
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Collapsing the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD
Transition Frame

The MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame collapses
horizontally so it can travel installed on top of LEOPARD
stacks on the MCF-LEOPARD caster frame. When the
transition frame is collapsed, it occupies a smaller footprint
than the MCF-LEOPARD caster frame.
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Figure 43. MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Collapsed

Before attaching the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame
to a PANTHER array, expand the frame and lock it with the
included 5/16 x 0.875-inch quick-release pins (red button).
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Figure 44. MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame, Expanded
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MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Load
Ratings (Loudspeaker)

Table 8 lists the maximum number of LEOPARD cabinets
that can be suspended below PANTHER arrays with the
MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame. The configuration
of the PANTHER array greatly affects the load ratings for
the attached MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame. In
addition, the number of LEOPARD cabinets suspended
below the PANTHER array greatly affects the load rating of
the MTG-PANTHER Grid Kit.

Table 8: MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Load Ratings

Maximum Flown
LEOPARD cabinets
(No Restrictions)

Maximum Flown LEOPARD
cabinets (with Restrictions)

PANTHERSs in Top Half of
Array with Splay Angles of
2° or Less, PANTHERS in
Bottom Half of Array with
Splay Angles of 5° or Less,
LEOPARD cabinets with Any
Splay Angle

5:1 Safety Factor

Number of
Flown
PANTHERs

All Splay Angles
Allowed

5:1 Safety Factor

6 10 10
7 9 10
8 9 10
9 9 10
10 9 10
11 9 9
12 7 9
13 4 9
14 2 9
15 8
16 6
17 4
18 2

CAUTION: Do not exceed the load ratings to avoid
potential risk of personal injury and/or equipment
damage. To verify pull-back load ratings, model the
array in MAPP prediction software.

A CAUTION: When flying combined arrays, the

total weight of the array, including any transition
and pull-back hardware, should be calculated
before the array is flown to verify the weight does
not exceed the load ratings.

NOTE: Additional array configurations for the
MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame (not
shown in Table 8) are possible. Model the array in
MAPP prediction software to determine whether
a configuration exceeds the load ratings or not.

MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame Load
Ratings (Pull-Back)

When used for pull-back, the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD
transition frame has the following maximum load rating:

e 1,400 Ibs (635 kg) at a 5:1 safety factor

CAUTION: Do not exceed the load ratings to
avoid potential risk of personal injury and/or
equipment damage. To verify pull-back load
ratings, model the array in MAPP prediction
software.

CAUTION: When using the MTF-LYON/
LEOPARD transition frame for pull-back, the
number of flown LEOPARD cabinets should not
exceed four. If more than four LEOPARD cabinets
are attached to the transition frame for downfill,
and pull-back is required, the PBF-LEOPARD
pull-back frame (attached to the bottom
LEOPARD in the array) must instead be used as
the pull-back hardware.

A CAUTION: The apex angle for the bridle

attachment to the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD
transition frame must not be greater than 90
degrees. The minimum supported leg length
for the bridle attachment to the MTF-LYON/
LEOPARD transition frame is 16 inches (406 mm).
Using a bridle leg shorter than the recommended
length reduces the load rating and may damage
the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame.

Using the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition
Frame for Pull-Back and Pull-Up

The MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame includes two
rear pickup points that provide pull-back for extreme array
downtilts. The pickup points can also be used for pull-

up to expand the PANTHER array’s splay angles during
installation so the LOCK pins can be more easily inserted.
The MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame requires 1/2-
inch or 5/8-inch shackles for its pickup points.

When the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame is used
for pull-back, to tilt the array, the transition frame must
be hoisted by a motor separate from and behind the
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit. The pull-back motor must not be
attached to the grid.
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Figure 45. MTF-LYON/LEOPARD Transition Frame with Pull-Back

CAUTION: When configuring arrays with pull-
back, when in final position, the pull-back chain
should not be greater than +10 degrees from
vertical.

When the MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition frame is used for
pull-up, to expand the PANTHER array’s splay angles during
installation so the LOCK pins can be more easily inserted,
the transition frame is hoisted by a manual hoist located
between the transition frame and the utility hole of the MG-
PANTHER Shackle Bar.

CAUTION: When flying combined arrays, the total
weight of the array, including any transition and
pull-back hardware, should be calculated before
the array is flown to verify that the weight does not
exceed the load ratings.

CAUTION: Always use properly rated rigging
hardware. The MTF-LYON/LEOPARD transition
frame requires 1/2-inch or 5/8-inch shackles for
its pickup points.
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MCF-PANTHER CASTER FRAME

The MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame safely transports up to
four PANTHER loudspeakers and an MG-PANTHER Grid
Box making it easy to assemble and disassemble arrays in
groups of four cabinets.
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Figure 46. Dimensions of MG-PANTHER Grid Box, Four PANTHER
Cabinets, MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame
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Figure 47. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame Dimensions
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The caster frame includes four fixed attachment points that
align with the GuideALink sockets of the bottom PANTHER
of an array. The caster frame is secured with the quick-
release pins included with PANTHER, 7/16 x 0.90-inch QRP
(black button, PN 134.065).

Figure 48. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame with PANTHER Stack

CAUTION: Do not transport 4-high stacks of
PANTHER with the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
attached to the Grid Box. This exceeds the
safety limits for tip-over, which may cause injury.

@ TIP: Durable, 4-high nylon covers are available
to ensure the PANTHER cabinets are protected
during transport.

The caster frame includes forklift guides between the
wheels to prevent damage to them.

Figure 49. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame, Forklift Guides Installed

If desired, the forklift guides can be removed without
affecting the structural integrity. Remove the three bolts
securing each of the guides.

Figure 50. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame, Forklift Guides Removed

Safety Guidelines for the MCF-PANTHER
Caster Frame

e While the MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame supports up
to four cabinets plus the MG-PANTHER Grid Box,
use extreme caution when moving the caster frame
and cabinets to avoid tipping.

e When rolling a caster frame and cabinets, slow down
when the surface is uneven, e. g., cracks in concrete
floors, cable ramps, transitions in floor coverings, etc.

¢ Do not move stacks in the front-to-rear direction of
the PANTHER cabinets (the long side) as the risk of
injury increases. Always move stacks sideways to
avoid tipping.

e When moving the caster frame with PANTHER
cabinets, always use the handles of the cabinets and
push or pull from one of the ends.
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Figure 51. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame with PANTHER Stack

¢ To avoid tipping, transport stacks with all the

GuideALinks connected to adjacent cabinets. The
front links should be secured with pins inserted in
the 0° GRID / TRANSPORT hole, below the white-
on-gray LOCK holes. The pins in the gray-on-black
ANGLE holes can be in any position, except when
connecting to the MG-PANTHER Grid Box, insert a
pin in the gray-on-black STOW / GRID 7° hole.

e The caster frames must be removed before the array
is flown.

See the Assembly and Disassembly Steps on page 29 for
instructions.
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ASSEMBLING ARRAYS

BEFORE ASSEMBLING AN ARRAY, REVIEW THE RIGGING
SAFETY STATEMENT ON PAGE 3 OF THIS DOCUMENT.

User-Provided Equipment

Depending on the application and the needs, the following
equipment may be needed or considered:

e Hoists, Motorized

¢ Hoists, Manual — used for Pull-Up Configuration

e Rated Rigging Hardware, e. g., shackles, wire rope,
pear rings, etc.

¢ Inclinometer

e Tape Measure

e Laser Distance Measurement Device

e Load Cells — used to measure rigging loads

NOTE: When using inverted chain motors (motor
down), a short length of wire rope or deck chain
added between the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit and
the hook on the motor allows proper collection

of the take-up chain in the chain bag. These
extensions also prevent the chain bag of the front
motor from hanging in front of the top cabinet,
obstructing the high-frequency output.

Figure 52. Chain Motors with Wire Rope Elevating Motors Above
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit.

Additional Requirements for MG-PANTHER
Grid Kit Load Ratings

CAUTION: If a bridle is used between
MG-PANTHER Shackle bar points, the angle at
the apex of the bridle legs must not be greater
than 90 degrees.

CAUTION: The weight of any additional items
suspended with the array, e. g., downfill
loudspeakers, pull-back accessories, transition
accessories, and cable, must be considered
when calculating the weight being suspended.

Rigging Hardware Minimum Rating

CAUTION: When an array is suspended using
two hoists, it is very likely during the assembly of
an array that the entire weight of the array will be
supported by only one hoist. Always use rigging
hardware rated for the maximum load it may
support, e. g., hoists, wire rope, shackles, etc.

Array Assembly Preparation

Use acoustic predictions provided by Meyer Sound’s MAPP
System Design and Prediction software to determine the
optimum array position, number of PANTHER loudspeakers
required, which PANTHER models provide the coverage
desired, the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar orientation, the
Grid Kit height and angle, and the splay angles between
cabinets.

From the MAPP design, document the following array
information:

e Trim height
e Grid rotation angle

e MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar orientation (forward/max
downtilt or rearward/max uptilt)

¢ [f suspending from a single-point, document which
attachment point of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
to connect the hoist to

e Splay angles of PANTHER cabinets

e Locations in the array of PANTHER models
e Front and rear rigging weights

e Total array weight

e Drive lines, Galileo GALAXY output channels
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NOTE: In some regions, regulations require dead
hanging of all suspended loads, bypassing the
loading of all moveable hoists. A dead hang
uses a wire rope or chain to carry the suspended
load, removing the entire load from the hoisting
mechanism(s) used to raise and lower the array.
Ensure the proper rigging equipment is available
when needed.

Structural Attachment Point Locations

Install and locate the rigging points above the intended
location of the array. The spacing of the rigging points
described below is based on the dimensions of the
hardware. There are several possible configurations:

MG-PANTHER Grid Kit Only

Figure 53. Dual-Point Suspension: Hoists, MG-PANTHER Grid Kit,
PANTHER Cabinets

Two-Points: Locate the MG-PANTHER attachment points
defined in the MAPP design (array Reference Point Position)
in the venue. From the array Reference Point in MAPP,
locate the second point 40 in (1 m) away from the first point.
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Figure 54. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit Hoist Locations

Single-Point: Refer to the MAPP design to determine the
location of the structural attachment point by enabling the
center of gravity marker that extends above the array.

If the center of gravity of the array does not align with a hole
on the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar and the grid angle is
critical for the application, a bridle with an adjustable length
leg connected to two holes of the MG-PANTHER Shackle
Bar and the hoist provides fine adjustment of the grid angle.

Figure 55. Single-Point Suspension: Hoists, MG-PANTHER Grid Kit,
PANTHER Cabinets
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MG-PANTHER Grid Kit and MVP Motor V Plate MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, Pull-Up Configuration

Three structural attachment points are needed. Two of

the points are used for hoists connected to the top of the
MVP Motor V Plate (outer-most holes). The third structural
attachment point connects a hoist to the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar (point 1 or 19). The bottom of the MVP Motor
V Plate connects to the opposite end of the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar (point 1 or 19).

Figure 58. Pull-Up Configuration: Hoists, MG-PANTHER Grid Kit,
PANTHER Cabinets, PBF-LYON, Manual Hoist

One or two structural attachment points are used to connect
Figure 56. MVP Motor V Plate Configuration: Hoists, MVP-Motor V hoists to the MG-PANTHER S.haCkle Bar. The PBF-LYON 'S.
Plate, MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, PANTHER Cabinets connected to the bottom cabinet of the array. A manual hoist
connects the bridle of the PBF-LYON to the lower utility point
The rigging points for the MVP Motor V Plate can be upto ~ of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar.
30 in (75 cm) apart to allow more space between the hoists,
provided there is at least 8 ft (2.5 m) between the top of the
MVP Motor V Plate and the structural attachment points. If
the distance between the top of the MVP Motor V Plate and
the structural attachment points is less than 8 ft (2.5m), the C; G
distance between the two rigging points is limited to 20 in
(50 cm) apart.

L 40in(m ——

The third point is located 40 in (1 m) from the points used
for the MVP Motor V Plate.

Figure 59. Hoist Locations, Two Hoists 40-inches Apart

G NOTE: The MVP Motor V Plate can be used in
‘ conjunction with the pull-up configuration.

See details G

L 40in (1m)J

Figure 57. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit Hoist Locations for MG-PANTHER
and MVP Motor V Plate
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MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, Pull-Back Configuration

Figure 60. Pull-Back Configuration: Three Hoists, MG-PANTHER Grid
Kit, PANTHER Cabinets, PBF-LYON

CAUTION: When trimmed, the maximum
angle between the bottom of the array and the
structural attachment point is +/- 10 degrees
from vertical.

@ NOTE: The MVP Motor V Plate is not intended

for use when the array is in the pull-back
configuration as it provides insignificant
horizontal rotation of an array in the pull-back
configuration.

Three structural attachment points are used. Two points
connect hoists to the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar at points
1 and 19. The third point is located directly behind the first
two points and directly above the bottom of the array when
it is trimmed. This point connects a hoist to the bridle of
the PBF-LYON. The distance between the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar points and the rigging point for the hoist
connected to the PBF-LYON is determined in MAPP.

Pull back

S

Top rear

&% %

L 40in(m——!

Top front

VN
v

Figure 61. Hoist Locations, Two Hoists 40-inches Apart
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ARRAY ASSEMBLY STEPS

Because the PANTHER cabinets are horizontally
symmetrical, when the steps below give instructions related
to one side of a cabinet, always duplicate the action on the
other side of the cabinet. The duplicate instruction for the
other side of the cabinet is not included.

These instructions assume the PANTHER cabinets are
already stacked on caster frames, ready for temporary
installation, e. g., touring or one-off events, and that the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box is not already connected to the top
PANTHER cabinet. For installations, it is likely that individual
cabinets will be located on the working surfaces below the
rigging points and added one at a time to the array. If there
are questions, please contact Technical Support by visiting
meyersound.com/contact.

1. Ready the hoisting mechanism(s).

CAUTION: Discover and follow all safety
regulations and operational rules regarding
movement of suspended loads for the region,
location, and venue where the system will be
deployed.

2. Securely mount any accessories to the MG-PANTHER
Grid Kit, e. g., lasers, inclinometers, tape measure, etc.

3. Prepare PANTHER cabinets.

e Remove protective covers from stacks of PANTHER
cabinets and arrange the stacks in the order they will
be added to the array.

e For each PANTHER cabinet, except the top cabinet
of the array:

— Move a quick-release pin to the gray-on-black
ANGLE hole that matches the MAPP design.

— Remove the quick-release pin from the white-on-
gray LOCK hole or the 0° GRID / TRANSPORT
hole, allowing the pin to hang by its lanyard.

e For the top cabinet of the array:

— Insert a quick-release pin in the gray-on-black
ANGLE hole labeled STOW / GRID 7° when
connecting this cabinet to the grid.

— Within the stacked cabinets, make sure all the
rear GuideALinks are extended and pinned in
place, connecting adjacent cabinets.

NOTE: The links of the top cabinet of each stack
should have the GuideALinks retracted into the
cabinet.


http://meyersound.com/contact
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4. Connect the MVP Motor V Plate to hoists, if used. °

e Connect 3/4-inch or 7/8-inch shackles to all three
MVP Motor V Plate connection points.

e Connect the hoists to the two shackles at the top of
the MVP Motor V Plate.

Figure 62. MVP Motor V Plate, Two Hoists Connected to Top
Connection Points

5. Connect the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar to hoist(s).

e |ocate the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar on the floor or
a cable trunk directly below the hoist(s).

NOTE: Confirm the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
orientation (forward/rearward) matches the MAPP
design orientation.

Lower the Shackle Bar, aligning the mounting tabs of
the Shackle Bar with the slots in the Grid Box, until
the Shackle Bar rests on the Grid Box.

Use the four 1/2 x 1.50-inch QRP (red button, PN
134.045) pins to secure the Shackle Bar to the Grid
Box.

CAUTION: Make sure the quick-release pins are
fully inserted and locked, unable to be removed
without depressing the button of the quick-
release pin.

Figure 63. MG-PANTHER Grid Kit, MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar,
Exploded View

7. Connect the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit to the first stack of

e Connect 3/4-inch or 7/8-inch shackles to the MG-
PANTHER Shackle Bar.

— When using two hoists, connect shackles to °
holes 1 and 19 of the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar.
— When using a single hoist, ensure the shackle °

is connected to the point on the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar defined in the MAPP design.

— When the MVP Motor V Plate is added, connect
the shackle at the bottom of the MVP Motor V
Plate to a second 3/4-inch or 7/8-inch shackle
connected to one end (hole 1 or 19) of the
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar.

¢ Raise the hoists until the Shackle Bar is above the
height of the Grid Box, whether on the floor, cable
trunk, or on a stack of cabinets.

6. Connect the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar to the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box

e Locate the Grid Box under the suspended Shackle
Bar.

PANTHER cabinets.

Raise the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit until it is higher than
the PANTHER cabinets being connected.

Move the first stack of PANTHER loudspeakers under
the MG-PANTHER Girid Kit.

Lower the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit until it is 1 to 2
inches (2.5 cm to 5¢cm) above the top PANTHER
cabinet, close enough to allow the front GuideALinks
to extend into the GuideALink sockets of the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box.
CAUTION: Do not attempt to “land” the
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit on a PANTHER cabinet
with the GuideALinks extended. Collision of the
GuideALinks and the GuideALink sockets will
cause excessive wear over time.

NOTE: For the top PANTHER cabinet, there
should already be a pin in the gray-on-black
ANGLE STOW / GRID 7° hole, see Step 3 above.
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For the top PANTHER cabinet, grasp the hex knob of
the front GuideALink and lift it until a quick-release
pin can be inserted in the 0° GRID / TRANSPORT
hole (below the white-on-black LOCK holes). The
GuideALinks won’t be entirely seated but will guide
the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit when it is lowered.

Lower the MG-PANTHER Grid Kit until its weight is
supported by the front GuideALinks.

Secure the front GuideALink to the MG-PANTHER
Grid Kit by inserting the 7/16 x 1.50-inch QRP (red
button, PN 134.051) quick-release pin attached by
lanyard to the MG-PANTHER Grid Box.

Remove the quick-release pin securing the rear
GuideALink of the top PANTHER cabinet. Lift the
rear GuideALink using the hex knob and replace the
quick-release pin, securing the GuideALink in the
raised position.

Secure the rear GuideALink of the PANTHER cabinet
to the MG-PANTHER Grid Box by inserting the 7/16
x 1.50-inch QRP (red button, PN 134.051) quick-
release pin attached by lanyard to the MG-PANTHER
Grid Box.

CAUTION: Make sure the quick-release pins are
fully inserted and locked, unable to be removed
without depressing the button of the quick-
release pin.

0 0000000QOQOQOQOOOO O
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NOTE: When an array is configured for pull-up
with the PBF-LYON, connect a shackle with a
pear ring to the utility point on the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar. Use additional shackles connected
to the pear ring to connect the cable pick and the
manual hoist chain, see PBF-LYON, page 21.

Visually inspect the assembly before hoisting, make sure:

The rigging hardware is properly oriented and won’t
“jam” or “foul,” especially the shackles.

Cables are properly routed and will not be strained,
pinched, or damaged when the array is raised.

Each cabinet is linked to the cabinet above it,
verifying that the front and rear GuideALinks are
extended and pinned in place with 7/16 x 0.90-inch
QRP (black button, PN 134.065) quick-release pins
attached by lanyard to PANTHER cabinet.

The pins in the gray-on-black ANGLE holes match
the splay angles in the MAPP design.

Remove the quick-release pins from the white-on-
gray LOCK holes, leaving them hanging by their
lanyards.

10. Remove the MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame

Using the hoists, lift the array until all the caster
frame wheels no longer touch the working surface.
The front GuideALinks will extend as the cabinets are
hoisted.

Remove the MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame

CAUTION: Do not lift the caster frame by the
handles while it is being attached to a cabinet.
This creates a pinch point for hands. Only lift the
caster frames by the handles when the caster
frame is not connected to a cabinet.

Figure 64. Secure MG-PANTHER Grid Kit to Top PANTHER Cabinet
with GuideALinks

8. Connect the cable strain relief (cable pick) to the Utility
hole at the end of the Shackle Bar.

Figure 65. Caster Frame Handle Pinch Point
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First, remove both front pins that secure the
caster frame while supporting the underside of
the caster frame by hand.

Lower the front wheels to the floor.

Figure 67. Do Not Lower the Rear of the Caster Frame First
11. Lock the splay angles.

e For each cabinet, insert the quick-release pins

Figure 66. Detach Front of Caster Frame First hanging from lanyards in the white-on-gray LOCK
holes that correspond to the gray-on-black ANGLE
Next, remove both rear pins that secure the holes.
caster frame while supporting the underside of CAUTION: Make sure the quick-release pin
the caster frame by hand. locations for the white-on-gray LOCKING holes
Lower the rear wheels of the caster frame to the match those of the corresponding gray-on-black
floor. ANGLE holes, and that the locations of the

quick-release pins for the left and right sides of

Replace the pins that secured the caster frame in - .
the cabinets mirror each other.

the same holes of the PANTHER cabinet.
CAUTION: Make sure the quick-release pins are

CAUTION: Always lower the front of the caster locked and fully inserted

frame first. If the rear is lowered first and it is

high enough off the ground, the caster frame can TIP: The LOCK hole that corresponds to an
swing and damage the front lip of the PANTHER ANGLE hole is always three holes below the
cabinet. ANGLE hole.

12. Connect the power, audio signal, and network cables
for each cabinet. Use the cable rings on the rear of the
cabinets for strain relief.

18. Prepare to connect another stack of loudspeakers.
e Ensure the connected cabling has enough slack to

not be strained, pinched or damaged as the array is
raised.
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e Raise the array 6 inches (15 cm) higher than the next
stack of PANTHER cabinets to be attached.

e Tip the array up until the centerline of the suspended
bottom cabinet is parallel to the working surface,
e. g., floor, ground, stage, etc.

Figure 68. Suspended PANTHER Array, Tilted Up to Connect to a Stack
of PANTHER

NOTE: If the load of the array is entirely
transferred to the front hoist and the bottom of
the cabinet is not parallel to the working surface,
use the PBF-LYON in the Pull-Up configuration
to aid in connecting the rear GuideALinks, see
Pull-Up Configuration on page 31.

e Move the stacked cabinets under the suspended
cabinets, aligning the corners.

e Make sure the GuideALinks of the top stacked
cabinet are retracted.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to “land” the
suspended cabinets on a stacked cabinet with
the GuideALinks extended. Collision of the
GuideALinks and the GuideALink sockets will
cause excessive wear over time. Collision of an
extended GuideALink and the wooden bottom of
a cabinet above it can puncture or damage the
cabinet.

e | ower the suspended cabinets within 1 to 2 inches
(2.5 to 5 cm) above the top of the cabinet to be
connected.
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14.Connect the next stack of loudspeakers.

Extend the front GuideALink into the link socket

of the suspended cabinet and secure it to the
suspended cabinet with the 7/16 x 0.90-inch QRP
(black button, PN 134.065) attached by lanyards

to PANTHER cabinets. Remove the quick-release

pin in the gray-on-black ANGLE holes if the front
GuideALinks will not extend far enough to be secured
to the cabinet above it.

Lower the suspended cabinets so the bottom
cabinet touches the top cabinet of the stack to being
connected.

— The front GuideALinks keep the flown cabinets
aligned to the stacked cabinets.

If removed, replace the quick-release pin in the
gray-on-black ANGLE hole of the top cabinet being
connected.

Extend both rear GuideALinks into the suspended
cabinet and secure them with the 7/16 x 0.90-inch
QRP (black button, PN 134.065) attached by lanyards
to PANTHER cabinets.

NOTE: The lanyards of the quick-release pins
may be damaged if quick-release pins are
inserted in an adjacent cabinet.

Figure 69. Rear GuideALink Extended, Secured with Two Quick-
Release Pins

CAUTION: Make sure the quick-release pins are
fully inserted and locked, unable to be removed
without depressing the button of the quick-
release pin.
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CAUTION: During array assembly, the bottom of
longer arrays can move forward and backward a
significant distance when minor changes to the
hoist elevations are made. Keep the area in front
of and behind the array clear of personnel and
equipment to avoid unintentional impact.

Repeat Steps 9-14 for each additional stack of PANTHER
cabinets to be added to the array.

See the Array Assembly Notes section on page 39 if it

is not possible to tip the suspended cabinets enough to
connect the rear GuideALinks of the stacked cabinets to
the suspended cabinets because the rear hoist becomes
slacked, carrying no weight.

Figure 70. Unable to Tip Suspended Cabinets Enough to Connect Rear
GuideALinks.

15. Connect PBF-LYON for pull-up or pull-back
configurations.

e Raise the array enough to remove the caster frame.
Connect the PBF-LYON Pull Back Frame to the
bottom cabinet.

e Connect sufficiently rated hardware to the pull-back
frame to form a bridle.

e For a pull-up configuration, connect the bridle of
the pull-back frame to a manual hoist, which is
connected to the utility point on the shackle bar.

e For the pull-back configuration, connect the bridle of
the pull-back frame to the pull-back hoist.

Before Raising the Array

Make sure all cabinet-to-cabinet GuideALinks are
secured with the 7/16 x 0.90-inch (black button)
quick-release pins (PN 134.051) included with
PANTHER cabinets.

Make sure the connected rigging hardware is
properly aligned, especially the shackles.

Make sure the connected cabling has enough slack
to not be strained and won’t be pinched or snag as
the array is lifted.

If using a single hoist, verify the tilt angle of the
MG-PANTHER Grid Kit matches the array design.

NOTE: At this point in the assembly process,
users typically terminate the power, signal,
and network cabling and verify proper signal
patching.

Transitioning to Pull-Back Configuration

When suspending an array configured for pull-back, follow
these steps to transition the load of the array from the

two hoists connected to the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
to the pull-back hoist and the rear hoist connected to the
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar (see Figure 71).

CAUTION: During the transition, tension of the
rigging hardware is likely to be relieved which
increases the likelihood shackles will become
misaligned or “fouled”. Make sure all rigging
remains properly aligned during array assembly
and positioning.

With the pull back hoist not taking weight, raise all
three hoists until the array is at the approximate trim
height.

Raise the pull-back hoist until it begins to carry
weight.

Lower the top front hoist until it no longer carries
weight.

Raise the pull-back hoist until the desired grid angle
is achieved.

NOTE: It may be necessary to lower the top front
hoist if it approaches taking weight.

Raise or lower both the pull back and top rear hoists
to achieve the desired trim height.

Raise the top front hoist until it just begins to take
weight.
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Movement and loads Motor points
Pull back Top rear Top front

T Motor moves up o o s

l Motor moves down

O Motor has load

@ Motor loaded and in position
@ Motor has no load

Motor barely loaded

Motor barely loaded and in position

No load Has load, Has load, No load Has load No load Has load, Has load No load
Slack Moves up Moves up Slack in position Moves down Moves up in position  Slack

54 Y 9 4 Y 9

Has load Has load Barely loaded, Has load Has load Barely loaded
in position in position  Moves up in position in position in position

Figure 71. Transition to Pull Back Configuration Steps
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16. Trim the array in its final position.

¢ Raise the array to the designed trim height.

NOTE: The Reference Point, front or rear, is
selected in MAPP. The front and rear Reference
Points are located on the MG-PANTHER Shackle
Bar.

b -

Figure 72. MAPP Front and Rear Reference Point Locations on
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar.

e |f using an MVP Motor V Plate, adjust the tension of
the connected hoists to rotate the array.

e \Verify and adjust as needed: height, grid angle,
and horizontal rotation until the design parameters
are achieved. Adjusting the grid angle or horizontal
rotation may affect the height.

NOTE: When using one hoist or if most of the
array weight is transferred to one hoist, the array
may tend to rotate, changing the horizontal aim.
In this case, use rigging hardware secured to the
rigging elements of the array to prevent rotation.

ARRAY ASSEMBLY NOTES

Longer Arrays or Large Total Splay Angle

For arrays of 16 cabinets or smaller arrays with large

splay angles it may not be possible to tip the suspended
cabinets enough to connect the rear GuideALink. If the rear
hoist becomes slack before the center line of the bottom
suspended cabinet is close to parallel to the working
surface, use one of the following methods.
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Figure 73. Rear GuideALinks Retracted.

Option One

With the front GuideALinks connected, remove the
white-on-gray LOCK quick-release pin from the
bottom suspended cabinet.

Figure 74. Remove Lock Pin of Bottom Suspended Cabinet

Lower the suspended cabinets and connect the rear
GuideALink.

Lift the hoists and replace the previously removed
white-on-gray LOCK quick-release pin.
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Option Two

Set the front GuideALink gray-on-black ANGLE
quick-release pin of the top stacked cabinet to 9
degrees, allowing it to fully extend. This maximizes
the angle between the cabinets before the front
edges of the cabinets collide.

With the caster frame attached and the front
GuideALinks of the stacked cabinets connected to
suspended cabinets, tension both hoists.

Raise the hoists until the front GuideALinks fully
extend, with little of the weight supported by the
caster frame wheels.

Figure 75. Hoists Lifting, Front GuideALinks Extend

Figure 76. While Pulling the Stacked Cabinets Towards the Rear, Lower

Using the handles on both sides of the two cabinets
closest to the working surface, pull the stack
backwards while lowering the hoists. The gap at the
rear of the suspended and stacked cabinets will close.

the Hoists.
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Move the gray-on-black ANGLE quick-release pin

that was previously moved to the 9 degree hole, back

to its original hole.

Option Three

With the front GuideALinks connected, move the gray-
on-black ANGLE quick-release pin of the top stacked
cabinet to 9 degrees, allowing it to fully extend. This
maximizes the angle between the cabinets before the
front edges of the cabinets collide.

Raise the hoists enough to remove the caster frame,
detaching the front first.

Connect the PBF-LYON Pull Back Frame to the
bottom cabinet.

Connect the bridle of the PBF-LYON Pull Back Frame
to a manual hoist connected to the utility point on the
MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar.

Tension the hoist to close the gap in the rear between
the suspended and stacked cabinets.

Move the gray-on-black ANGLE quick-release pin
that was previously moved to the 9 degree hole, back
to its original hole.

Figure 77. Attach PBF-LYON and Tension to Connect Rear GuideALink.
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Inserting Quick Release Pins in LOCK Holes

If it is not easy to insert a white-on-gray LOCK quick-
release pin due to the end frame and GuideALink holes

not aligning, rotate the array so the line at the bottom of

the front GuideALink label of that cabinet is parallel to the
working surface (see Figure 78). Adjust the hoists in small
increments up and/or down to align the GuideALink and the
end frame holes as needed.

Figure 78. Label Alignment Line Parallel to Working Surface.

Stacking Caster Frames

The MCF-PANTHER caster frames can be stacked atop one
another for storage. When stacking, tip the caster frame
enough that all the wheels rotate the same direction, then
lower the caster frame onto another.

Figure 79. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame Stacking, Tip to Rotate
Casters, Lower to Stack

Figure 80. MCF-PANTHER Caster Frames Stacked

Outdoor Use

When deployed outdoors, it is common to secure the
bottom of an array to structural points to prevent movement
due to light wind.

It is typical to “land” arrays when there are high winds

or when staff is not on site, e. g., overnight at a festival.
When landing an array, protect the bottom front corner

of the bottom PANTHER by either adjusting the array so
the bottom PANTHER is parallel to the working surface or
attaching an MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame.

Figure 81. Only “Land” Array When Bottom Cabinet is Parallel to
Surface or When Caster Frame is Attached
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DISASSEMBLING ARRAYS

Array Disassembly Preparation

De-energize the electrical system
providing power to the loudspeakers.

Disconnect cabling connected to
equipment on the ground.

Disconnect any rigging hardware used to
secure the horizontal aim of the array.

If the array is dead hung (required in some
regions), raise the hoists so they take
weight and remove the rigging hardware
associated with the dead hang.

Array Disassembly Steps

Before lowering the array, make sure that
attached cabling has enough slack and that
the area around and under the array is clear of
obstructions.

CAUTION: Discover and follow all
safety regulations and operational
rules regarding movement of
suspended loads for the region,
location, and venue before
disassembling an array.

1. For arrays in the pull back configuration,
follow these steps (see Figure 82):
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Lower the pull back hoist until it does not
carry weight.

NOTE: The top front hoist will slack, if
the rigging will likely “foul” or become
misaligned, raise the top front hoist to
reduce slack in rigging without taking
weight.

Once the pull back hoist is slack, raise the
top front hoist.

NOTE: If the pull back hoist is about
to take weight, lower it further.

Movement and loads

T Motor moves up
l Motor moves down
O Motor has load
@ Motor loaded and in position
@ Motor has no load
Motor barely loaded

Motor barely loaded and in position

Motor points
Pull back Top rear Top front

Has load Has load Barely loaded
in position  in position in position
s s &

No load Has load No load
Moves down in position  Slack
P » @

No load
Slack

i

Has load
in position

i

Has load,
Moves up

i

No load
Slack

4

Has load

Has load

in position in position

4

4

Figure 82. Transition From Pull Back Configuration Steps
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. When using two hoists connected to the MG-PANTHER
Shackle Bar, lower the hoist carrying the greater weight
to approximately equalize the weight carried by each
hoist.

. Lower the array to within 3 ft (1 m) of the working surface

and tip the array up, making the bottom cabinet more
parallel with the working surface.

. Lower the array until the bottom cabinet is 1 to 2 inches
(2.5 to 5 cm) above the height of an MCF-PANTHER
Caster Frame and move an MCF-PANTHER under the
cabinets.

. Connect an MCF-PANTHER to the bottom of the array.

CAUTION: Always lift and pin the rear of the
MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame first, then the
front. If the front is pinned first and the rear of the
caster frame is not supported, the caster frame
can swing down, contacting and potentially
damaging the PANTHER cabinet.

e Remove all four of the quick-release pins from the
bottom GuideALink sockets of the PANTHER cabinet.

CAUTION: When attaching caster frames to
cabinets, do not use the handles to lift the
caster frame. There is a hand pinch point (see
Figure 65). The handles are only intended to be
used when lifting or carrying a caster frame not
attached to a cabinet.

e Lift the rear of the caster frame from the underside of
the caster frame.

e Seat the rear tabs of the caster frame in the rear
GuideALink sockets of the cabinet and insert the
previously removed quick-release pins to secure the
rear of the caster frame.

e Next, lift the front of the caster frame by lifting from
the underside of the caster frame.

e Seat the front tabs of the caster frame in the front
GuideALink sockets of the cabinet and insert the
previously removed quick-release pins to secure the
front of the caster frame.

Figure 83. Connect the Rear of the MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame First,
Then the Front

Figure 84. Do Not Connect the Front of the MCF-PANTHER Caster
Frame First

6. Lower the array until the either the front or rear caster
frame wheels contact the working surface.

7. Disconnect all cabling from the cabinets to be removed
from the array.

8. Remove the quick-release pin in the white-on-gray
LOCK holes of the cabinets to be disconnected from the
array.

NOTE: Small adjustments of the hoists may be
necessary to relieve tension or compression of
the front GuideALinks.

9. Lower the array until the front GuideALinks are no
longer extended.

10. Move the quick-release pins in the gray-on-black
ANGLE holes of the cabinets to be disconnected from
the array to the STOW / GRID 7° holes.

11. Remove the quick-release pin securing the rear

GuideALink of the top cabinet to be disconnected from
the array.
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NOTE: Small adjustments of the hoists may be CAUTION: When PANTHER loudspeakers are
necessary to relieve tension or compression of stacked in the MCF-PANTHER caster frame, the
the rear GuideALinks. Lower the link and secure splay angles should all be 0°. The front and rear
with the quick-release pin. GuideALinks of each cabinet should be extended

and secured in place with quick-release pins
connecting each cabinet of the stack to one
another. For stacks that do not include the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box, retract the GuideALinks
of the top cabinet.

I

DU

Figure 85. Remove the Quick Release Pin Securing the Rear U J

GuideALink Figure 86. Quick-Release Pins in LOCK Hole Labeled 0° GRID /
TRANSPORT.
12. Raise the hoists until the quick-release pin securing the
front GuideALink can easily be removed. e Move the stack of cabinets from under the
suspended array.

13. Prepare the stack to be transported. e Open the flap of the 4-high cover and slide over the

e The quick-release pins can be in any of the gray-on- top of the stacked cabinets.

black ANGLE holes. Repeat Steps 5-13 for additional stacks of cabinets.

e For each cabinet, insert a quick-release pin in
the white-on-gray LOCK hole labeled 0° GRID /
TRANSPORT.
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Transporting MG-PANTHER Grid Box on
Cabinets

When transporting a MG-PANTHER Grid Box on a stack

of cabinets, use the front and rear GuideALinks to secure
the MG-PANTHER Grid Box to the top cabinet. This is the
same configuration of the GuideALinks as when the array is
suspended.

e Remove both quick-release pins of the front
GuideALink and raise the link into the GuideALink
socket of the MG-PANTHER Grid Box.

e Insert a pin in the white-on-gray LOCK hole labeled
0° GRID / TRANSPORT and another in the gray-on-
black ANGLE hole labeled STOW / GRID 7°.

e Insert the 7/16 x 1.50-inch QRP (red button, PN
134.051) quick-release pins included with the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box to secure the cabinet to the
MG-PANTHER Grid Box.

Figure 88. MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar Removed, MG-PANTHER Grid
Box, PANTHER Cabinets, and MCF-PANTHER Caster Frame

Figure 87. GuideALinks Extended and Secured with Quick-Release Pins

CAUTION: Do not transport 4-high stacks of
PANTHER with the MG-PANTHER Shackle Bar
attached to the MG-PANTHER Grid Box. This
exceeds the safety limits for tip-over, which may
cause injury.
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SPECIFICATIONS
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Acoustical' PANTHER-L PANTHER-M PANTHER-W
Operating Frequency Range 55 Hz - 16 kHz
Maximum Sound Level? 150.5 dB 150.5 dB 149.5dB

AES75 Maximum Linear Sound Levels®

127.5 dBZ, 144.5 dBZpk,
125.5 dBA, with an RMS input
level of +8.3 dBV

126.5 dBZ, 144 dBZpk,
125 dBA, with an RMS input
level of +6.8 dBV

126.5 dBZ, 142.5 dBZpk,
123 dBA, with an RMS input
level of +6.4 dBV

Coverage

Horizontal Coverage 80° 95° 110°
Physical

Weight 150 Ibs. (68 kg)

Enclosure Premium multi-ply birch, slightly textured black finish

Protective Grille

Powder-coated, stamped steel

Rigging

End frames with captive GuideALinks secured with 0.4375 in x 0.090 in quick-release pins that

allow 0.5°- 9° splay angles; detachable side handles

IEC Ingress Protection Rating (IP Rating)

IP55, when connected to cables terminated with Neutrik TOP connectors
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AC power

Connector

Neutrik powerCON TRUE1 TOP (True Outdoor Protection)

Operating Voltage Range

200 - 250 V AC, 50 or 60 Hz

Power consumption

Max Long-Term Continuous Power
(>10 sec)

1100 W

Burst Power (<1 sec)

2200 W

Analog audio Input*

Connector

Neutrik XLR 3-pin TOP (True Outdoor Protection) female input with male loop output.

Input Level

Source must be capable of producing +24 dBU into 50 Q to produce the maximum peak SPL over
the operating bandwidth of the loudspeaker.

Digital audio input*

Connector

Neutrik etherCON TOP (True Outdoor Protection)

Digital Format

AVB, Milan Certified

Monitoring

Telemetry

Loudspeaker telemetry transmitted via the Ethernet port, displayed in software

Transducers

Low Frequency

Two 12-inch long-excursion cone drivers; 4 Q nominal impedance

High Frequency

Two 3-inch diaphragm compression drivers coupled to a horn; 8 Q nominal impedance

NOTES:

1. Loudspeaker system predictions for coverage and SPL are available in Meyer Sound’s MAPP System Design Tool.

2. Maximum Sound Level is the Lpeak measured using burst noise.

3. Linear Sound Levels are measured in free-field at 4 m with a Class 1 sound level meter in accordance with IEC 61672
and ANSI S1.4. Values are scaled to 1 m distance from the loudspeaker while the loudspeaker is reproducing the
AES75 test signal for at least one hour when the ambient temperature is 45 C° (113 F°).

4. Both analog and digital audio inputs are provided as standard.

Specification Data Reference: PANTHER Datasheet, 04.324.004.01 A2.
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